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IN THE MATTER OF *  BEFORE THE

THE APPLICATION OF

JONATHAN L. THOMPSON, ET UX * COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS
FOR A ZONING VARIANCE ON

PROPERTY LOCATED ON THE WEST *  OF

SIDE SWEET AIR ROAD, 650

NORTH OF CARROLI. MANOR ROAD *  BALTIMORE COUNTY

(4913 JENKINS LANE)

10TH ELECTION DISTRICT * CASE NO. 98-23-A
6TH COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT
* * * * * * * * *

OP INION

This matter was heard before the Baltimore County Board of

Appeals on a de novo appeal from a denial by the Deputy Zoning

Commissioner of a regquest by the Petitioner for a variance from

Sections 400.1 and 400.3 of the Baltimore County Zoning Requlations

(BCZR). The Petitioner specifically sought relief to permit an
accessory structure to be located in the front yard of the
Petitioner's property and to permit a height of said accessory
structure of 20 feet in lieu of the permitted height of 15 feet.
Petitioner was represented by David M. Meadows, Esquire, and
Protestants appeared pro se.

After opening arguments, the Board first heard from Mr. Eric
Hadaway, an environmental specialist with Daft-McCune-Walker, Inc.,
who was qualified as an expert in environmental compliance issues
as they relate to Baltimore County development. Mr. Hadaway is
also certified by the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers relative to
wetlands issues. The witness testified that he met with the
Petitioner, reviewed the records and information available at the
Baltimore County Zoning and Development offices, made a physical

review and examination of the site in question, and ultimately
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prepared a plat which was introduced before the Board as
Petitioner's Exhibit No. 1. He further related that the
Petitioner's property is approximately 1.59 acres, currently zoned
R.C. 2 and is one of six lots comprising Sweet Air Farms.

He stated that the Petitioner's property, alone among the
‘others, contains a 50-foot wide drainage and utility easement and
a pond, and is significantly impacted by wetlands. As a result of
these environmental features, including poor underlying soil, the
septic system of the lot was placed in such a way that the
Petitioner's dwelling was required to be located to the extreme
rear of the property. This configuration resulted in the only
vehicular access to the property to be located on Jenkins Lane, a
smaller roadway, as opposed to Sweet Air Road, the access outlet
for the other lots in the development. It was further his opinion
that the County would not likely allow access across a wetlands
area, and thus the only viable access possible was that provided by
Jenkins Lane. He opined, therefore, that based on these
topographical and environmental factors the site in question was,
in fact, unique among the other properties of Sweet Air Farms.

The Petitioner, Jonathan L. Thompson, was next to testify. He
stated that, when he and his wife had the house built in 1986, the
builder stated that the house was required to be located in the
position on the lot upon which it presently exists. He testified
that he was not offered any options for the location or

configuration of the dwelling. He further testified that he was
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not aware that a building permit was necessary to construct the
i shed which is the subject of this Petition, or that a variance of
any sort would be required. Moreover, he testified that his
primary motivation as to the location of the shed was based upon
the recommendations of Mr. Scott Thompson, a landscaper, in order
to shield the shed as much as possible from his neighbors on
adjoining properties and traffic on Sweet Air Road. He noted that,
as soon as he was made aware that he was in violation of zoning
laws of Baltimore County, work was brought to a halt, and he sought
to obtain the proper permits. He provided additional testimony as
to the quality o¢f the construction and presented numerous
photographs of the structure. He presented various supporting
statements by neighbors as to his variance request and agreed that,
although the shed is 20 feet in height and, therefore, in excess of
the 15-foot limit under the BCZR, the size and proper construction
practices thereupon required the additional height.

Under cross—-examination, Petitioner agreed that he had applied
for a building permit with the dimensions 16' by 16' by 15°',
although the actual construction was 16' by 16' by 20'. Additional
photos were placed into evidence, and on redirect, Petitioner
admitted that construction of the shed was substantially completed
when the second Stop Work Order was received by him.

The testimony of Rodney Scholtz, a neighbor residing at 4825
Sweet Air Road, was presented by proffer as to his continuing

approval and lack of objection to the shed as constructed. The
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testimony of Ralph Jordan, a retired carpenter, was also presented
through a proffer and was that he was the party assisting in the
construction of the shed and that all work was done in a workman-
like and appropriate manner. A third proffer was accepted relative
to the testimony of the landscape architect, Scott Thompson, which
was that the actual site of the shed was dictated by a desire of
the Petitioner to place the structure in as inconspicuous a site as
possible.

Protestant Mark Stershic testified in opposition to the
Petitioner's variance request. He described his concerns relative
to the placement, size and safety of the construction of the shed,
and presented numerous photographs in support of his testimony. He
also presented excerpts of the covenants signed by all property
owners in Sweet Air Farms to support his contention that both the
placement and size of the shed were in violation therefrom.

After some brief rebuttal testimony relative to the actual
construction characteristics of the shed, testimony was concluded.

Petitioner seeks variance from the requirements of BCZR
Section 400.1 which states:

Accessory buildings in residence zones, other than

farm buildings {(Section 404) shall be located only in the

rear yard and shall occupy not more than 40% thereof. On

corner lots they shall be located only in the third of

the lot farthest removed from any street and shall occupy

not more than 50% of such third. In no case shall they

be located less than 2 1/2 feet from any side or rear lot

lines, except that two private garages may be built with

a common party wall straddiing a side interior property

line if all other requirements are met. The limitations

imposed by this section shall not apply to a structure
which is attached to the principal building by a covered
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passageway or which has one wall or part of one wall in
common with it. Such structure shall be considered part
of the principal building and shall be subject to the
vard requirements for such a building (B.C.Z.R., 1955;

Bill No. 27, 1963).
He also seeks variance from the requirements of 400.3 which state

that:

The height of accessory buildings, except as noted
in Section 300 shall not exceed 15 feet. (B.C.Z.R., 1955)

It is well settled that appeals from decisions of the Baltimore

County Zoning Commissioner are heard de novo before the Board of

Appeals under the requirements of Section 26-129 of the Baltimore
County Code. Moreover, the authority to grant variances from
height and area regulations is set forth in Section 307.1 of the

BCZR which states in part:

The zoning commissioner of Baltimore County and the
county board of appeals, upon appeal, shall have and they
are hereby given the power to grant variances from height
and area regulations, from off-street parking
regulations, and from sign regulations only in cases
where special circumstances or conditions exist that are
peculiar to the land or structure which is the subject of
the variance request and where strict compliance with the
zoning requlations for Baltimore County would result in
practical difficulty or unreasonable hardship. No
increase in residential density beyond that otherwise
allowable by the zoning regulations shall be permitted as
a result of any such grant of a variance from height or
area regulations. Furthermore, any such variance shall
be granted only if in strict harmony with the spirit and
intent of said height, area, off-street parking, or sign
reqgulations, and only in such manner as to grant relief
without injury to public health, safety, and general
welfare... (B.C.Z.R., 1955; Bill No. 107, 1963).

The case law relative to variances in Baltimore County is

well-settled. The seminal case on the subject is Cromwell v. Ward,

102 Md.App. 691, 651 A.2d 424 (1995). The Court wrote:
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.. .The Baltimore County ordinance reqguires
"conditions...peculiar to the land...and...practical
difficulty...." Both must exist...However, as is clear

from the language of the Baltimore County ordinance, the
initial factor that must be established before the
practical difficulties, 1f any, are addressed, is the
abnormal impact the ordinance has on a specific piece of
property because of the peculiarity and uniqueness of
that piece of property, not the uniqueness or peculiarity
of the practical difficulties alleged to exist. It is
only when the uniqueness is first established that we

then

concern ourselves with the practical

difficulties.... Id. at 698.

In requiring a pre-requisite finding of "uniqueness,"™ the Court

defined the term and stated:

In the zoning context the "unique" aspect of a variance
requirement does not refer to the extent of improvements

upon

the property, or upon neighboring property.

"Uniqueness"” of a property for zoning purposes requires
that the subject property has an inherent characteristic
not shared by other properties in the area; i.e., its
shape, topography, subsurface condition, environmental
factors, historical significance, access or non-access to
navigable waters, practical restrictions 1imposed by
abutting properties (such as obstructions) or other
similar restrictions... Id. at 710."

Once "uniqueness" has been established, the second criteria

set forth in Section 307.1, that of practical difficulty or

unreasonable hardship, is addressed. The Court, in MclLean v.

Soley, 270 Md. 208, 310 A.24 783 (1973), set forth the standard for

this second inquiry as:

1'

Whether strict compliance with the zoning regquirement
would unreasonably prevent the use of the property for a
permitted purpose or render conformance unnecessarily

burdensome;

Whether a grant of the wvariance would do a substantial
justice to the applicant as well as other property owners
in the district or whether a lesser relaxation than that
applied for would give sufficient relief; and
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3. Whether relief can be granted in such fashion that the
spirit of the ordinance will be observed and public
safety and welfare secured.

In applying the facts of the instant case to Marvland law,

this Board unanimously finds that, as to the location of the shed,

the Petitioner has satisfied the rather strict requirements set

| forth under 307.1 , and Cromwell v. Ward. Although we agree with

the philosophy most recently set forth in Friends v. B.G.&E., 120

Md.App. 444, 707 A.2d 866 (1998) that variances should be granted
sparingly, we find that the developable building envelope on the
subject property was reduced measurably by utility easements,
wetlands, soil and septic system factors. As a result, we have a
residence that does not even share the vehicular access of its
neighbors, but rather utilizes a different road altogether. We
believe that these constraints are clearly not self-imposed and are
those types of factors envisioned by the Code and by the Court in
Cromwell to justify a finding of "uniqueness.”" Having satisfied
ourselves as to the first prong of the variance requirements, we
likewise believe that the evidence clearly establishes the
existence of "practical difficulty" as set forth in MclLean. Strict
compliance with the zoning, absent a variance, would unreasonably
prevent appropriate use of the property for a permitted purpose and
would otherwise render conformance unnecessarily burdensome; the
granting of a site variance would do substantial justice to the
applicant's use of the site; and, given the manner in which it has

been planned and carried out in terms of visual and aesthetic
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issues, is in conformance with the spirit of the law.

The Board feels that testimony failed to establish any concern
relative to the safety of either the construction of the shed or
its viability upon completion. In any event, any completion of the

project will be done under the auspices and scrutiny of the

-appropriate building inspections to ensure compliance with

applicable standards. Likewise, although the questions of private
covenants were raised by the Protestants, these matters, if at all
viable, should be raised before the Circuit Court and are not
subject to the jurisdiction of this Board.

However, this Board also unanimously finds that the request
for a variance from the height requirement set forth in BCZR 400.3
should not be granted. While the uniqueness of the site itself has
been appropriately established by the topographical and
environmental realities of the site, the decision to go above the
15 feet allowed by the Code is purely judgmental in nature and was
not "imposed" in any way upon the Petitioner by the factors
impacting on the site itself. 1It is clearly what the cases refer
to as "self-imposed" in nature. As such, it does not meet the
requirements of 307.1 of the BCZR, nor the criteria set forth in

Cromwell and therefore is unanimously denied.

ORDER

THEREFORE, IT IS THIS >th  day of November , 1998 by

the County Board of Appeals of Baltimore County

ORDERED that Petitioner's request for variance seeking relief
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from Section 400.1 of the Baltimore County Zoning Reqgulations

(BCZR) to permit an accessory structure (shed) to be located in the
front yard in lieu of the required rear yard be and the same is
hereby GRANTED; and it is further

ORDERED that Petitioner's requested variance relief from
|l Section 400.3 of the BCZR to permit an accessory structure (shed)
with a height of 20 feet in lieu of the maximum permitted height of
15 feet be and the same is DENIED; and it is further

ORDERED that Petitioner shall have sixty {(60) days from the
date of this Order to bring the subject structure into compliance
with the zoning requlations and this Order.

Any petition for judicial review from this decision must be
made in accordance with Rule 7-201 through Rule 7-210 of the
Maryland Rules of Procedure.

COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS
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County Board of Appeals of Baltimore County

OLD COURTHOUSE, ROOM 49

400 WASHINGTON AVENUE

TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204
410-887-3180

November 5, 19098

David M. Meadows, Esquire

MOORE, CARNEY, RYAN & LATTANZI, L.L.C.
4111 E. Joppa Road, Suite 201
Baltimore, MD 21236

RE: Case No. 98-23-A
Jonathan L. Thompson, et ux -Petitioners

Dear Mr. Meadows:

Enclosed please find a copy of the final Opinion and Order
issued this date by the County Board of Appeals of Baltimore County
in the subject matter.

Any petition for judicial review from this decision must be
made in accordance with Rule 7-201 through Rule 7-210 of the
Maryland Rules and Procedure, with a photocopy provided to this
of fice concurrent with filing in Circuit Court. Please note that
all Petitions for Judicial Review filed from this decision should
be noted under the same civil action number. If no such petition
is filed within 30 days from the date of the enclosed Order, the

subject file will be closed.

Very truly yours,

CldTDOE /@,@% oo

Kathleen C. Bianco
Administrator

encl.

Mr. & Mrs. Jonathan L. Thompson

F. Xavier Spiegel

Ralph Jordan

Mr. and Mrs. Mark Stershic

People's Counsel for Baltimore County
Pat Keller, Director /Planning
Lawrence E. Schmidt /Z.C.

Arnold Jablon, Director /PDM

Virginia W. Barnhart, County Attorney
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IN RE: * BEFORE THE
PETITION FOR VARIANCE * BOARD OF APPEALS
W/S SWEET AIRROAD, 650'N.OF  * OF
CARROLL MANOR ROAD * BALTIMORE COUNTY
(4913 Jenkins Lane) *
6" COUNCILMAN DISTRICT * CASE NO. 98-23 A
JONATHAN L. THOMPSON, etux. *

Petitioner *

MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONER’S PETITION FOR VARIANCE

*Hh:d hd ¢¢ I B

This matter comes before the County Board of Appeals for Baltimore County on
a de novo appeal from the denial of the Petitioner's Administrative Variance Petition
which sought relief from Sections 400.1 and 400.3 of the Baitimore County Zoning
Regulations (BCZR). The specific relief sought by the Petitioner before the Zoning
Commissioner and now before the Board of Appeais, is to permit an accessory

structure to be located in the front yard of the Petitioner's property and to permit a

height of said accessory structure of 20 feet in lieu of the permitted height of 15 teet.

The specific sections of the BCZR are set forth below:

400.1 Accessory buildings in residence zones, other than farm
buildings (Section 404) shall be located only in the rear yard
and shall occupy not more than 40% thereof. On corner lots
they shall be located only in the third of the lot farthest
removed from any street and shall occupy not more than 50%
of such third. In no case shall they be located iess than 2 74
feet from any side or rear lot lines, except that two private
garages may be built with a common party wall straddiing a
side interior property line if all other requirements are met.



400.3

The limitations imposed by this section shall not apply to a
structure which is attached to the principal building by a
covered passageway or which has one wall or part of one wali
in common with it. Such structure shall be considered part of
the principal building and shall be subject to the yard
requirements for such a building. (B.C.Z.R., 1955; Bill No. 27,
1963).

The height of accessory buildings, except as noted in Section
300 shall not exceed 15 feet. (B.C.Z.R., 1955).

Appeals from decisions from the Baltimore County Zoning Commissioner are heard

de novo before the Board of Appeals. Section, 603 Charter of Baltimore County,

Maryland; Section, 26-129 Baltimore County Code, 1978 as amended.

Maryland Law Pertaining to the
Grant of an Area Variance

As noted above, the Board of Appeals of Baltimore County has been delegated the

authority to grant variances from the height and area regulations promuligated under the

BCZR. Section 307.1, in pertinent part, provides:

307.1

The zoning commissioner of Baltimore County and the county
board of appeals, upon appeal, shall have and they are hereby
given the power to grant variances from height and area
regulations, from off-street parking regulations, and from sign
regulations only in cases where special circumstances or
conditions exist that are peculiar to the land or structure which
is the subject of the variance request and where strict
compliance with the zoning regulations for Baltimore County
would result in practical difficulty or unreasonable hardship.
No increase in residential density beyond that otherwise
allowable by the zoning regulations shall be permitied as a
result of any such grant of a variance from height or area
regulations. Furthermore, any such variance shall be granted
only if in strict harmony with the spirit and intent of said heignht,
area, off-street parking, or sign regulations, and only in such
manner as to grant relief without injury to public heaith, safety,
and general welfare.... (BCZR, 1955; Bill No. 107, 1963).



The above guoted provision of the BCZR has been construed by the Court of

Special Appeals as requiring a twe part test. Cromwell v. Ward, 102 Md. App. 691, 8651

A. 2d. 424 (1995): Friends v. B.G.& E., 120 Md. App. 444, 707 A. 2d. 866 (1998). The first

step of the analysis requires a petitioner for an area variance to demonstrate special
circumstances or conditions which exist that are peculiar to the land or structure which is

the subject of the variance, or, as defined in Cromwell v. Ward, that the subject site is

unusual or unique when compared to other properties in the neighborhood such that the
zoning ordinance impacts upon the property differently from that restrictions impact on

neighboring properties. Cromwell v. Ward, 651 A. 2d. @ 441. This "unigueness test” for

zoning purposes requires that, “the subject property have an inherent characteristic not
shared by other properties in the area, i.e,, its shape, topography, sub-surface, conditions,
environmental factors, historical significance, access or non-access to navigable waters,
practical restrictions imposed by abutting properties (such as obstructions) or other similar

restrictions....” Cromwell, 651 A. 2d. @ 434.

Once the petitioner for an area variance meets the initial uniqueness criteria,

required by Cromwell v. Ward, then the Petitioner must meet the second criteria as set

forth in Section 307.1 of the BCZR, that “....the unigque or peculiar circumstances have

resulted in a practical difficulty or unreasonable hardship.” Cromwell, 651 A. 2d. @ 439.

Since the Petitioner in this case seeks an “area variance” as to the location and height of



the accessory structure, the standard of, “practical difficulty” applies. Anderson v. Board

of App., Town of Chesapeake Beach, 22, Md. App. 22, 322 A. 2d. 220, 226 (1974). The

Maryland Courts have further delineated the test of practical difficulty to be:

1. Whether strict compliance with the zoning requirement would
unreasonably prevent the use of the property for a permitted
purpose or render conformance unnecessarily burdensome;

2. Whether a grant of the variance would do a substantial justice
to the applicant as well as other property owners in the district
or whether a [esser retaxation than that applied for would give
sufficient relief; and

3. Whether relief can be granted in such fashion that the spirit
of the ordinance will be observed and public safety and
welfare secured.

Mclean v. Soley, 270 Md. 208, 310 A. 2d. 783 (1973); Anderson v. Board of App., Town

of Chesapeake Beach, 22 Md. App. 28, 322 A. 2d. 220, 226, 227 (1974) and Loyola Loan

Assn. v. Buschman, 227 Md. 243. 176 A. 2d. 355 (1961).

This second step of the variance law, although not reached in Cromwell v. Ward,

was found to exist in Friends v. B.G.& E. In Friends, the Court of Special Appeals

affirmed the decision of the Circuit Court for Baltimore County and the opinion of the
Baltimore County Board of Appeals granting a variance from a 50 foot setback requirement
to allow the installation of a new B.G.& E. substation in a central location within three (3)
tracts owned by B.G.& E. to provide maximum setbacks from adjoining properties and to
allow the greatest opportunity for visual buffers between the substation and adjoining

properties. Friends v. BG.& E., 707 A. 2d @ 875, 885. The Court of Appeals also upheid

the grant of an area variance in McLean v. Soley, 270 Md. 208, 310 A. 2d. 783 (1973).




There, the Court of Appeals upheld the decision of the Baltimore County Circuit Court and
Board of Appeals in granting an area variance to a side yard setback requirement of the
BCZR to preserve certain trees that existed on the site that added natural beauty to the

property and were important ecologically, both to the property owner and the surrounding

neighborhood. Mclean v. Soley, 310 A. 2d. @ 787.

The Court quoted at length its prior decision in Loyola Loan Assn. v. Buschman,

227 Md. 243. 176 A. 2d. 355 (1961) in its construction of Section 307 of the BCZR.

“ .. . This, we think, presents at least a case of “practical
difficulty’ within the meaning of Section 307 of the Regulations.
To ignore it and to restrict Loyola to a building of uneconomic
size where, as here, the Board's findings that there is no injury
to the public health, safety and general welfare and that the
proposed variance is in strict harmony with the spirit and intent
of the Regulations should be upheld, would, we think, place
too narrow a construction upon Section 307, and would itself
impose an unreasonable hardship on the applicant. . . .~

227 Md @ 250-251, 176 A. 2d. @ 359 McLean, 310 A. 2d. @ 787.

Facts Presented In Support of Variance Petition

Appearing at the hearing on behalf of the Petition was the legal owner of the
property, Jonathan L. Thompson. Also appearing on behalf of the Petitioner was Mr. Eric
C. Hadaway, an environmental specialist from the firm of Daft, McCune, Walker, Inc.; Mr.
Rodney Scholz, who resides in the subdivision of which the subject property is a part; Mr.
Raiph Jordan, a retired carpenter, who supervised and helped in the construction of the
accessory structure; and, Mr. Scott Thompson, a professionat landscaper, whe helped the

Petitioner select the site for the accessory structure.



Mr. Eric Hadaway was qualified as an expert witness in environmental issues as
they impact on Baltimore County Development. Mr. Hadaway is certified by the U.S. Army
Corps of Engineers to delineate wetlands.

Mr. Hadaway testified concerning his findings after an inspection of the Petitioner's
property and adjoining properties which comprise the Sweet Air Farms subdivision. His
examination included an environmental and soils examination of the area, a physical
review of the site, discussions with the property owner, and a review of information on file
in Baltimore County’s Zoning and Development Offices. His findings are represented in
the Plat introduced as Petitioner's Exhibit 1 (hereinafter referred to as the "Plat”). As
depicted on the Plat, the Petitioner’s property consists of approximately 1.59 acres of land
located in the 10" election district of Baltimore County. The property is zoned RC2. The
Petitioner’s property is one of six (6) lots which make up the neighborhood of Sweet Air
Farms. As depicted on the Piat, the portion of the Petitioner's lot which fronts on Sweet
Air Road contains a 50 foot wide drainage and utility easement, a pond, significant
wetlands, and an underlying soil type, which, in conjunction with Baltimore County
Development Regulations, ied to the placement of the Petitioner’'s home at the extreme
southeastern portion of the lot near the property’s intersection with a small public road
identified on the Plat as Jenkins Lane. Mr. Hadaway testified that, in his opinion, these
factors were unigue in the neighborhood, as no other lots had these environmental factors.
He noted that lots 1 through 4 all had driveways along Sweet Air Road, and that lot 6 had
access to both Sweet Air Road and Jenkins Lane. He testified that the impact of these

environmental features on the Petitioner’s lot required the placement of the seplic system



out of the poor soil conditions, which further led to the placement of the existing dwelling
to the very rear of the property. The combination of the aforementioned factors has left
the only vehicular access to the property along the portion of the Petitioner’s lot which
abuts Jenkins Lane. Thus, although the (ot was originally designed for a driveway from
Sweet Air Road, that plan of development was frustrated by the environmental and sub-
surface conditions, which has led to the Petitioner’s present situation.

Next to testify was the Petitioner, Jonathan Thompson, on his behalf and on behalf
of his wife. who resides with him on the property. Mr. Thompson testified that he and his
wife were the original purchasers of the lot. He testified that the builder did not offer
options for the iocation or configuration of their proposed home. The builder simply tola
Mr. Thompson where his home had to be located. He testified that since the house was
built in 1986, he and his wife have considered the portion of their property from Jenkins
Lane to the home as their front yard, and have established that portion of their home that
fronts on Jenkins Lane as the main entrance to their house. Photographs marked as
Exhibit Two were entered into evidence depicting the home and the general configuration
of the lot subject to the Petition.

Mr. Thompson further testified that he was not aware that a building permit was
necessary to build the shed which is the subject of the Petition or that a variance would be
required. With regard to the location of the shed, Mr. Thompson testified that the location
was chosen with the help of Mr. Scott Thompson, a landscaper, in order to shield the shed
from view from both the adjoining properties and Sweet Air Road. A series of photographs

were then introduced showing the Petitioner's shed from both Mr. and Mrs. Stershic's



property, Sweet Air Road, and adjoining properties within the neighborhood. introduced
as further exhibits in support of the Petition were letters solicited from eleven (11)
neighbors in support of the Petition, along with photographs which depict the view of the
shed area from some of the adjoining neighbors as well as the views of some of the
supportive neighbor’s homes from the subject property. Present in the court room was Mr.
Rodney Scholz, who resides at 4825 Sweet Air Road (Lot 1 as depicted on Petitioner's
Exhibit 1). Mr. Scholz confirmed that he was still in favor of the Petition and that his
property utilized Sweet Air Road for access.

Mr. Thompson elaborated on the construction of the shed in question. He indicated
that the location was chosen, not only for its utility for his property, but to insure that it
could not be seen by his adjoining neighbors, as depicted in the photographs. Testimony
of Mr. Ralph Jordan, a retired carpenter, was accepted by way of proffer that the shed had
been constructed in conformance with Baltimore County Building Code requirements.
Photographs of the interior of the shed were admitted as exhibits which depict the general
quality of the shed’s construction. It should be noted, as depicted on Petitioner's Exhibit
1, that the location of the shed was also chosen to allow continued vehicular access to the
northern (statutory front) portion of the Petitioner’s property since there is no other means
of access to that portion of Petitioner’s property. See, Petition’s Exhibit 1.

Mr. Thompson testified when he was informed that his shed may be in violation of
the zoning laws of Baltimore County, he stopped work on the shed and sought relief as
instructed by the Baltimore County Building Inspectors. The testimony of Mr. Ralph Jordan

was accepted as a proffer as to the quality of the construction of the shed, and the proffer



of Mr. Scott Thompson was also accepted as a tandscaper in the area who helped select
the site for the shed’s location.

Mr. Mark Stershic and Mrs. Mary Stershic appeared as protestants at the hearing.
Mr. Stershic offered testimony and photographs in opposition to the Petitioner's variance
petition. Mr Stershic described his concerns in opposition to the placement, size and
safety of the accessory structure. He expressed particular concern as to the shed's
construction and certain cinder blocks shown under the shed in his photograph of 4-J. Mr.
Thompson offered rebuttal testimony as to the cinder blocks, which were only used while
the cement footers upon which the shed rests, cured. He also indicated that he relied
upon the expertise of Mr. Jordan, whose testimony was previously accepted as proffer, that
the shed complied with all building requirements. In fact, Mr. Thompson obtained a
building permit for the shed, as instructed by the building inspector, and has been advised
by the building inspectors that if the shed is allowed to remain, they will come back and
complete their inspection of the structure and the installed footers. Mr. Thompson further
testified that if allowed, he will complete the shed and address any reasonable safety
concerns raised by governmental officials or Mr. Stershic.

Lastly, Mr. Stershic presented as an exhibit a declaration of restrictions, that he
claimed were presented to the property owners on the purchase of lots in Sweet Air Farms.
He read from a portion of the first page of the declaration as an additional reason for his
objection to the Petitioner’s variance. He did not, however, express an opinion that such
variance would have a detrimental effect on the value of his property, nor did he dispute

that the shed could not be seen from his property.



CONCLUSION

This matter comes before the Board of Appeals on a de novo appeal from the
decision of the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County. The Petition is for an area
variance to allow the existing structure, whose dimensions are 16" x 16' x 20', to remain in
its present location on the Petitioner’s lot as depicted on Petitioner's Exhibit 1. The
specific variance request, pursuant to Section 307.1 of the BCZR. are from Sections 400. 1
and 400.3 of the BCZR. Section 400.1 provides that accessory buildings in residential
zones, other than farm buildings, shall only be located in the rear yard which will occupy

not more than forty percent (40%) thereof. See Section 400.1 BCZR. As shown on

Petitioner's Exhibit 2, the Petitioner’s lot size consists of approximately 1.59 acres or
69,260.4 square feet. Thus, under Section 400.1, a lot of the Petitioner's size wouid
normally yield a significant area for the placement of accessory structures. Unfortunately,
because of the unique environmental conditions asscciated with the Petitioner’s lot, the
total area to the rear of the Petitioner’s existing dwelling is only a small portion of the entire
lot. However, if the front area of the Petitioner's property was considered a rear yard, as
we believe it should be. almost three-fourths (3/4ths) of the existing total area would be
available for accessory structures, forty percent (40%) of which would result in an area of
approximately 20,778 square feet (approximately %2 of an acre). Further, the lack of
vehicular access to Sweet Air Road has left the bulk of the property inaccessible by
vehicles except through the statutory rear yard, where this accessory structure would
otherwise be located. Thus, the unigue environmental features of the Petitioner's property,

which are not of the Petitioner's making, but are inherent characteristics of the lot, have

10



led to a disproportionate impact of the provisions of Section 400.1 on the Petitioner’s ot

as opposed to the surrounding neighborhood and community. See, Cromwell v. Ward, 651

A. 2d. @ 434. Thus, the size, environmental constraints, and topography have all led to

Petitioner's meeting his burden of proof as to the first criteria required by Cromwell v.

Ward.  Certainly, the topography and subsurface conditions have impacted

disproportionately on the Petitioner's property.

It should also be noted that Petitioner’s property as well as the surrounding
neighborhood is zoned RC2. Although by definition, Section 400.1 applies to residences
in the RC zone, the overall purpose of the RC2 designation is to foster conditions
favorable to continued agricultural uses. Section 1A01.1B of the BCZR. The RC zone,
especially in areas that do not have public utilities (such as the Petitioner’s Iot), are given
to large lots in a agricultural setting. This principle is recognized in Section 400.1, as it
specifically does not apply to farm buildings. Thus, it can be argued that the purpose of
Section 400 with regard to the location of accessory structures is more applicable to the
higher density “DR” zones than in the RC zone where lots are significantly larger, and in
which accessory structures can more readily blend in with the surroundings. Certainly, this
is the opinion of the Petitioner and the majority of the neighbors.

Since the Petitioner’s request for relief is an area variance, the Board must next

address whether a practical difficulty exists. See, Anderson v. Board of Appeals and

McLean v. Soley, supra. Using the three (3) factors as set forth in McClean v. Soley, the

Petitioner has met his burden as to practical difficulty. First, strict compliance with the

provisions of Section 400.1 would unreasonably prevent the use of nearly three-fourths

11



(3/4ths) of the Petitioner’s lot for a permitted purpose, i.e., accessory structures. The
dictates of the zoning provision render conformance unnecessarily burdensome to
Petitioner's unique circumstances. In fact, if the shed were located either adjacent to, or
to the immediate rear of the Petitioner’s existing dwelling, it may have the effect to curtail
all vehicular access to the majority of the Petitioner’s property, presenting another practicai
difficulty. Additionally, the Petitioner believes that photographs entered into evidence
show that the grading requirements of a rear yard location would be unnecessarily
burdensome, whether for leveling a site or redirecting runoff around a site. Finally, such
a location may make the shed more conspicuous, rather than less conspicuous and
require the removal of the existing plantings which form a buffer between Petitioner’s
property and his neighbors. This would certainly not be in harmony with the spirt and

intent of zoning regulations. See, McLean v. Soley, 310 A. 2d. @ 787. In short, an

accessory structure of this square footage would normally be permitted by right on a
property this size. However, because of environmental constraints which are peculiar to
this property, there is no reasonable site on petitioner’s property to locate the necessary
struciure which is consistent with the letter of local zoning regulations.

As the testimony of the Petitioner and the proffered testimony of Mr. Thompson
point out, the present location of the shed is acceptable to the majority of the neighbors
and cannot be seen by the protestants from their property, and is practically invisible to
those passing by on Sweet Air Road. Photographs offered into evidence certainly show
that there are other accessory structures nearby which are larger and more visible, one

of which is located between the property’s residence and Sweet Air Road as shown on the

12



site plan. The grant of the variance would do substantial justice to the Petitioner and no
harm to the adjacent property owners. Furthermore, the relief requested is such that the
spirit of the ordinance will be preserved, and public safety and welfare secured. Certainly,
the purpose of locating accessory structures in the rear yard of residentially zoned
property seems less urgent in the agricultural setting of an RC2 zone.

The Petitioner's arguments as to the location of the proposed accessory structure,
apply equally to the request that the shed continue at 20 feet in lieu of the requirement of
Section 400.3 that accessory structures not exceed 15 feet. As testified by Mr. Thompson
(along with the proffered testimony of the landscaper), effort was made to locate the shed
in a location well screened from the community. [If the shed were built lower and wider,
it would in fact be more visible. Further, the shed is in keeping with the agricultural setting
and nearby farm buildings. Thus, the additional height is in conformity with the spirit of the
zoning regulations to insure that accessory structures blend into their surroundings as the
Petitioner’'s shed, in fact, does, as borne out by the neighborhood support and
photographs presented by the Petitioner. There seems to be no other reasonable location
on Petitioner’'s property for this structure, and no other way to build it, which would allow
it to remain so in harmony with the spirit and intent of zoning reguiations.

The Petitioner is aware that variances should be granted sparingly, Friends v. B.G

E. 707 A. 2d. 885. However, due to the unique environmental constraints that have

impacted the Petitioner's property, the burden of uniqueness as outlined in Cromwell v.

Ward. has been met. And, unlike Cromwell, the present hardship did not resulit from the

Petitioner's own action. Section 400.1 of the BCZR anticipated that a significant portion

13



of a residence on a lot can be utilized for accessory structures. In most instances, In
residential zones, the rear yard is either equal or larger than the front. In Petitioner’s case,
the opposite is true, almost three-fourths (3/4ths) of the Petitioner’'s property has been
designated as the front yard, even though the Petitioner utilizes Jenkins Lane as his only
access to his dwelling. Thus, these unique circumstances have caused the requirement
of Section 400.1 and 400.3 to impact disproportionately on Petitioner's property, thus
allowing the Board to consider a variance. These constraints and the lack of vehicular
access to Sweet Air Road further present practical difficulties as outlined above if the
Petitioner is forced to comply strictly with the requirements of Section 400.1 and 400.3 of
the BCZR. Certainly, the present location is in conformity with the agricultural setting in
which the lot is located, is agreeable to the majority of the neighborhood, and in keeping
with the spirit and intent of the zoning regulations.

Therefore, the Petitioners respectfully request that their Petition for an area
variance be granted to permit the accessory structure to remain in its present location and

at its present height of twenty (20) feet in lieu of the permitted height of fifteen (15) feet.

e,

David M. Meadows

Moore, Carney, Ryan & Lattanzi, L.L.C.
4111 Harford Road, Suite 201
Baltimore, Maryland 21236

Attorneys for Petitioner

14



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

| HEREBY CERTIFY, that on this _44 _ day of July, 1998, a copy of the

foregoing Petitioner's Memorandum was mailed, first class, postage prepaid, {o:

Mr. and Mrs. Mark Stershic
4909 Sweet Air Road

Baldwin, Maryland 21013 2

David M. Meadows

H WP\DAVE\S-Z\THOMEMO. WPD
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TN RE: DETITICON ¥0OR ADMIN. VARIANCE * BEFORE THE
W/S Sweet Alr Road, 650' N of
Carroll Manor Road *  DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
14913 Jenkins Lane)
10th Election District * OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

6th Councilmanic District

* {ase No. 88-23-A
Jonathan L. Thompson, et ux
Petiticners *

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before the Deputy Zoning Commissioner for
consideration of a Petition for Administrative Variance filed by the
owners of the subject property, Jonathan L. and Van. T. Thompson. The
Petitioners seek relief from Sections 400.1 and 400.3 of the Baltimore
County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to permit an accessory structure with
a height of 20 feet to be located in the front yard in lieu of the maximm
permitted 15-foot height and rear yard location for a 16'x16'x20" shed.
The subiject property and relief sought are more particularly described on
the site plan submitted which was accepted and marked into evidence as
Petitioner's Exhibit 1.

As noted above, this matter was filed through the Administrative
Variance process, pursuant to Section 26-127 of the Baltimore County Code.
That Section permits the Zoning Commissioner to grant variance relilef

without the necessity of a public hearing under certain circumstances.

when relief through the administrative variance process 1s requested, the
property is posted for 15 days with a sign advising the general public of
the requested relief. During that time, any individual residing within
1,000 feet of the site in question can request a public hearing. In this
case, the adjacent property owners, Mark and Mary Stershic, requested a

hearing and a public hearing was scheduled for Octcber 1, 1997.
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Kppearing at that hearing on behalf of the Petition were Jonathan

and Van Thompson, legal owners of the property, and Newton A. Williams, Es-

quire, attorney for the Petitioners. Also appearing on behalf of the
Petitioners were ¥. Xavier Spiegel and Ralph J. Jordan. Appearing as
Protestants in the matter were Mark and Mary Stershic, the adjoining
property owners who requested the public hearing.

Testimony and evidence offered in support of the request revealed

that the subject property consists of 1.52 acres, more Or less, zoned
R.C.2 and is improved with a one-story dwelling, a 12'x32' shed located to
the rear of the site, and a recently constructed 16'x16'x20' shed, which
igs the subject of this request. Mr. Thompson testified that he recentliy
huilt this shed with the help of some friends during the summer. He was
not aware that a building permit was necessary to build the shed, or that
variance relief was required to comnstruct the shed in the front yard until
he was advised of same by a Zoning Inspector. Mr. Thompson stated that
the shed was already built by that time and was located in the front yard.
Mr. Thompson testified that he built the shed adjacent to some trees in the
front yard so as to buffer the shed from the view of surrounding neighbors
and Sweet Air Road. The Petitioner submitted several photographs depicting
the location of the shed and its view from various locations on and in the
vicinity of his property. Mr. Thompson indicated that he has outgrown the
smaller shed and that the new shed is needed to provide additional storage
of personal household items as well as lawn and garden tools and equipment.

Appearing in opposition to the Petitioners' request were Mark and
Mary Stershic, who reside on the adjacent property, known as 4909 Sweet
Air Road. Mr. Stershic testified that he can see the shed from his house

and the he is opposed to the granting of any variance that would permit
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the shed to remain in the Petitioners' front yard. He testified that none
of the other homeowners whose houses were part of this subdivision have
sheds in their front yard. Furthermore, he has a safety concern as to the
20-foot neight of the shed. He fears that a wind storm could cause the
shed to topple and possibly blow onto his property. The site plan shows
that the subject shed sits approximately 25 {feet from the Stershic's
property line.

An area variance may be granted where strict application of the
zoning regulations would cause practical difficulty to the Petitioner and

his property. MclLean v. Soley, 270 Md. 208 {1973). To prove practical

difficulty for an area variance, the Petitioner must meet the following:

1) whether strict compliance with requirement would
unreasonably prevent the use of the property for a
permitted purpose or render conformance unnecessarily
burdensome;

2) whether a grant of the variance would do a sub-
stantial Jjustice to the applicant as well as other
property owners in the district or whether a lesser
relaxation than that applied for would give sufficient
relief: and,

3) whether relief can be granted 1in such fashion
that the spirit of the ordinance will be observed and
public safety and welfare secured.

Anderson v. Bd. of Appeals, Town of Chesapeake Beach, 22 M¥d. App. 28

{1974).
After due consideration of the testimony and evidence presented,
I am persuaded to deny the variance. The Petitioners have failed to show

that special circumstances or conditions exist that are peculiar to their

property and that strict compliance with the =zoning regulations would
unduly restrict the use of their property. Testimony and evidence showed

that sufficient 1and exists in the rear of the property where the subject



shed counld have been constructed. T understand that there is insufficient
screening in the rear yard and that the shed might be more comnspicuous

there than in the front yard. However, 1n applving the standards set

forth in +the case of Cromwell v. Ward, 102, Md. App. 691 (1995), I find

that the Petitioners have failed to satisfy the burden imposed uwpon them
in order for a variance to be granted.

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property, and
public hearing on this Petition held, and for the reasons given above, the

variance requested should be denied.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Deputy Zoning Commissioner for

Baltimore County this /&7 day of October, 1997 that the Petition for

Administrative Variance seeking relief from Sections 400.1 and 400.3 of
the Baltimore County Zoning Requlations (B.C.Z.R.) to permit an accessory
structure {16'x16'x20' shed) to be located in the front yvard with a height
of 20 feet in lieu of the required rear yvard location and maximim permit-
ted height of 15 feet, in accordance with Petitiomer's Exhibit 1, be and

is hereby DENIED; and,

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Petitioners shall have forty-five

(45) days from the date of this Order to bring the property into compli-

ance with the zoning regulations; and,

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Petitioners shall have thirty (30)

days from the date of this Order to file an appeal of this decislon.

TIMOTHY M. X
Deputy Zoning Commissioner
TMK:b1is for Baltimore County



Baltimore County Suite 405, County Courts Bldg.
401 Bosley Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204
410-887-4386

Zoning Commissioner
Office of Planning

2D

October 10, 1997

Mr. & Mrs. Jonathan L. Thompson
4913 Jenkins Lane
Raldwin, Maryland 21013

RE: PETITION FOR ADMINISTRATIVE VARTANCE
W/S Sweet Air Road, 650' N of Carroll Manor Road

(4913 Jenkins Lane)

10th Election District - 6th Councilmanic District
Jonathan I,. Thompson, et ux - Petitioners

Case No. 98-23-A

Dear Mr. & Mrs. Thompson:

Enclosed please find a copy of the decision rendered 1in the
above-captioned matter. The Petition for Administrative Variance has been
denied in accordance with the attached Order.

In the event any party finds the decisiaon rendered is unfavor-
able, any party may file an appeal to the County Board of Appeals within
thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. For further information on
filing an appeal, please contact the Permits and Develcpment Management

Qffice at 887-3391.

Very truly yeours,

A

TIMOTHY M. XKOTROCO
Deputy Zoning Commissioner
T™™K:bJs for Baeltimore County

cc: Mr. & Mrs. Mark Stershic
4909 Sweet Air Road, Baldwin, Md. 21013

Printed wath Soybean Ink
on Recycled Paper



Petition for Administrative Variance

16520

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

for the property located at 14,3 Jeuxws cave  pacdwin ma -
which is presently zoned ;gc.a.

This Petition shall be filed with the Office of Zoning Administration & Development Management.
The undersigned, legal owner(s) of the property situate in Baitimore County and which is described in the description and plab attached

hereto and made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s) oo, add 400 ,3 o Aticiv A
Aec€ssory sTRIEATVRE WITH A HEWGHT OF 20! 70 AE tocaTESs W THE CropT YALD W)

LG 0F THE MAximum HeEigHT 0€ 15 guh KEQULEL REAR VYspd LOCATION-

of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County, to the Zoning Law of Baltimore County; for the following reasons: {indicate hardship or
practical difficuity) PLEASE SEE AFFI1QA4VIT

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by Zoning Regutations.
l, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance advertising, posting, etc., upon filing of thrs petition, and further agree to and are 1o

be bound by the zoning regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant 1o the Zoning Law for Baitimore County.

I/We do sclemnly declare and affirm, uncter the penalties of penury, that I/we are the
iegal owner(s) of the propery which 15 the subject of this Petition.

[
Contract Purchaser/lLessee Legal Owner{s}.
atrar) L. THompspa)
{Type or Print Name} (Type or Print Name} 9
Signature Sighedilre — \
/4,,; T- By - Thompson)
Address (Type or Pnnt Name)
é/.{;?wﬁ
City State Zipcode Signature . To—
Aftorney for Petttioner (U) {p { ? . 9-6';},‘1}
A3 Tedkws  LAVE (M S9-$737
(Type or Pnnt Name) Address Phone No
Z | JLY.IRNWIN, MmA F0:73
: Crty Shate Zipcode
vy Signature Name, Address anc phone number of representative  to be contacted
L
o
_ Vo THompson
Address Phone No. MName
J—
0 Lo DEUGNS LANVE (132577
= City State Zipcode . Address Phone No.
8 A Public Heanng having been requested and/or found to be required, tt1s ordered by the loning Commissioner of Baihmore County, this _ doy ot 19 ,
ﬂ: that the subject matter of this petition be set for o public heanng , cdvertised, os regured by the Joning Reguiations of Baftimere County, in two newspopers of general
circulction throughou! Baitimore County, and that the property be reposied
o
L}
% 2 loming Commussioner of Ralhmore County
cS & SLY 1-1LrAa%) (ly
‘ . REVIEWED BY:  _ __ . _ DATE . . CL(E‘:') Prinied wath Saybean Ink ITEM §:
e, on Recycled Papor

‘a® 247
ESTIMATED POSTING DATE: - 2 ¥ 1
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Affidavit

in support of ARG
Administrative Variance

The undersigned hereby affirms under the penalties of perjury io the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, as follows:

That the information herein given is within the personal knowiedge of the Affiant(s) and that Afi‘:ant(s) is/are competent to
testify thereto in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in the future with regard thereto.

That the Affiant(s) does/do presently reside at AR 3 s Ening  LAN £
address
AALDWIN MA
Crty State

Iip Code

That based upon personal knowledge, the following are the facts upon which JAve base the request for an Administrative
Vanance at the above address: (indicate hardship or practicat difficulty}

AEAR ARD (00 TRUCTION 15 NOT EEASIALE AVE To STEEL SWFPE OF RedR
Mﬁ@rf&ﬂ slaceE 1N LEak ﬁ/&&ﬂ-&f'b’:'#’é_tﬁzzéﬁ_wﬂ"ﬂ HEIGHT  LiMm iTBTI00)
1% AT EEAS1OLE  BECAUSE amau/nt. 0F STORAGY <SAACE NEEAZA WA/ ()

NECESS (TATE A FenTPRnT S0 LARGE 1) S22 T AVN JWTELT pE ZONNG

RECuATI00S CovLl MOT GHE meT Anl Q) Sppfe &C Prolerty wLimsid

Fogce ouE £uD o€ SHEA TO SiT (wELL BELIW GLAANE,0f OTHEL EXD Th GE
ELEvARTEN il ALoVE GRAME . e i vHER  wleyLp D€ TOLERMALE .

Catl ({F- 7
__ figase M

That Affiani(s) acknowledge(s) that if a protest is filed, Affiani(s) will be required to pay a reposuing and advertising fee and
may be required to provide addiional information.

( ﬂ._.._
(signature

bwanan L Tusmeson

{type or pnnt name|

Fe Mmole Detdls. *

(signature)
YA Tarrdarshr £500¢ - T/@%ﬁﬂ/

(ype or print name)

STATE OF MARYILAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, tow:l:

1 HEREBY CERTIFY, this _[b'Hﬁ day of
of Marvland. i and for the County aforesard, personalyjappeared
\Xﬁo-r’tkﬂ-w Wes, -“M Mﬁw'\ { \’M ’W\mb\ Rw' . —MM,‘_E;_WA

the Affiants(s) herein, persorally known or satisfaciorly wdennfied 10 me as such Affianii(s), and made oath in doe form of law
that the matters and facts hereinabove set forth are true and correct to the best of his/her/thewr knowledge and behef.

‘%CM* %@%"“‘U

My Commussion Expires:

qy‘\ao

1A

, before me, a Notary Public of the State

AS WITNESS my hand and Notanal Seal.

dlha\h

")
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ZONING DESCRIPTION FOR: 4913 Jenkins Lane
Beginning at a point on the West side of Sweet Air Road which is 40' wide at the distance of 650"
North of the centerline of the nearest improved intersecting street Carroll Manor Road which is
30" wioE .
Being Lot #5 in the subdivision of Sweet Air Farms as recorded in Baltimore County Plat Book

#40, Folio # 73, containing 1.59 acres. Also known as 4913 Jenkins Lane and located in the tenth

Election District, 6th Councilmanic District.
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Piease Gall {411]} BE?'- Y
{aﬂT "Fle -and/or. 'Hemm.' |
 Pasecal (i) s

5,'24453;113 B1?4434

CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION

TOWSON, MD.,%f /45? , IQjZ

THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was

published in THE JEFFERSONIAN, a weekly newspaper published

in Towson, Baltimore County, Md., once in each of / successive

weeks, the first publication appearing on 74@% / 1 , 19 i7

THE JEFFERSONIAN,

U onncdios

LEGAL AD. - TOWSON
—————
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RE: Case No.; 6%‘23‘A\

| CERTIFICATE?OF-‘STING

H

Petitioner/Developer:

Gomarmans Jruer s

Date of Hearing/Closing: & j 1& / 97

Baltimore County Department of
Permits and Development Management

County Office Building, Room 111
111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

Attention: Ms. Gwendolyn Stephens
Ladies and Gentlemen:

This letter is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) required by law

were posted conspicuously on the property located at

481> Jewuiws La }

—

The sign(s) were posted on E / > / 9]
( Month, Day, Year)

| Sicerely, -

Signature of SignPoster and Date)

ﬁ cran) E forrmrrant

(Printed Name) .
VWh P2t ncws [z
(Address)
_ /E:;}LL sroal, /’/ﬁ 21047
' [rmﬂ_ﬂm " (City, State, Zip Cod 3)
Ml
s il I 64/0 ?-ﬁjfz >
| elephone Number)
L EBELY T
1 .
TR |
fo- 12e0m
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- CERTIFICATE OFe)STING ®

RE: Case No.: @3 -173-A

Petitioner/Developer:

Jonatuan Lee Thompsory

Date of Hearing/Closing: | ¢ I l l 77

Baltimore County Department of
Permits and Development Management
County Office Building, Room 111

-111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

Aitention: Ms. Gwendolyn Stephens

L.adies and Gentlemen:

This letter is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) required by law
were posted conspicuously on the property located at

49 (% JENlLSNS LA

The sign(s) were posted on _ ?)_l | (o I %77

( Month, Day, Year)

| [
I
| " ' _ {
' |

Sincerely, -

(Signature of élgn Poster and Date)

_ﬁcnmqp £ A/t?/:f?r*'?’w

(Printed Name)

904 Dezewoey Lr
. (Address)
S AeesTnd , Mo, 2047
(City, State, Zip Code)
[419) 875-3/22.
- (Telephone Number)

CS ;&‘38*3‘3—;@ 43133&@!(:@&&-
Fosrern /127

pAbaf 222 fpe 57
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RE: Case No.: 675"' 23-A

Petitioner/Developer:
Jonaraarn L. THomipson)

Date of Hearing/Closing:

Baitimore County Department of
Permits and Development Management
County Office Building, Room 111

111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

Attention: Ms. Gwendolyn Stephens
Ladies and Gentlemen:

This letter is to cerify under the penaities of perjury that the necessary sign(s) required by law
were posted conspicuously on the property located at __ ZR/VEL 4/ o/

JENKINS LANE
The sign(s) were posted on ST IVA ¥4 |

( Month, Day, Year)

Sincerely,

/@M /)-///77

(Signature of Sign Poster and Date}

é ARY /R ECVALL)
(Printed Name)

(Address)

(City, State, Zip Code}

(Teiephone Number)



CLOSING DATES.

Request for Zoning: A
Date to be Posted: Anytime before but no later than =~ ¥ 2' 3 ,._q q

ive Variance
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PUBLIC HEARING ?

PURSUANT TO SECTION 26-127(b) (1), BALTIMORE COUNTY CODE .
AN ELIGIBLE INDIVIDUAL OR GROUP MAY REQUEST A PUBLIC HEARING
CONCERNING THE PROPOSED VARIANCE, PROVIDED THE REQUEST IS
RECEIVED IN THE ZONING REVIEW BUREAU BEFORE 5:00 P.M. ON

47

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION IS AVAILABLE AT THE DEPARTMENT OF |
PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT, COUNTY OFFICE BUILDING,
111 WEST CHESAPEAKE AVE., TOWSON, MD 21204, (410) 887-3391

DO NOT REMOVE THIS SIGN AND POST UNTIL AFTER ABOVE DATE UNDER PENALTY OF LAW

HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE

996
posil.doc

L




T West Chesapeake Avenue

Baltimore County (’i(wf:mmcn..

Office of Zoning Administration
and Development Managemennt

Towson, MDD 21204 {410} 887-3353

ONING HEARING ADVERTISING AND POSTING REQUIREMENTS & PROCEDURES

Baltimore County Zoning Requlations require that notice be given to

the general public/neighboring property owners relative to property
which 1s the subject of an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions
which require a public hearing, this notice is accomplished by posting
a sign on the propertiy and placement of a notice in at least one
newspaper of general circulation in the County.

This office will ensure that the legal requirements for posting and
advertising are satisfied. However, the petitioner is responsible for
the costs assoclated with these requirements.

PAYMENT WILL BE MADE AS FOLLOWS:

1) Posting fees will be accessed and paid to this office at the
time of filing.

2) Billing for legal advertising, due upon receipt, will come
from and should be remitted directly to the newspapet.
NON-PAYMENT OF ADVERTISING FEES WILL STAY ISSUANCE OF ZONING ORDER.

(%08,

ARNOLD JABLON, DIREUTOR

Hh___--—ﬁ“--—————---—--.--———_.—_...._.--—-———_.-..n.__—_—..“-._._____.-___—._.______,-_____—_ﬂ__--_—_

For newspaper advertising:

I1tem No.: 2—3

Petitioner:__MKA <+ MAS my L. ”ﬁgo@ﬂspﬁ
Location: AR j-{ﬁjk'”f’ LAnE

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILI, TO:

NAME: ) ONATHAM THom st
aopress: A3 Tenkins Lané

ﬁﬁLb_erJ’ MmN 01033

PHONE NUMBER: _(:«m;ﬂ [%3-¥1 277

AJ:ggs
(Revised 04,99/93)

Mriteet oo Parspe e Papeg

{ v}



T0: PUTUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY
September 18, 1997 Issue - Jeffersonian

Please foward billing to:

Jonathan L. Thompson
4313 Jenkins Lane

Baldwin, MD 21013
410-592-8727

ek ik o —— e S ol wle-viakirull v—— il

NOTICE OF HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations of Baltimore
County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Meryland on the property identified herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 98-23-A

4913 Jenkins Lane

W/S Sweet Air Road, 650' N of Carroll Mamor Road

10th Election District - 6th Councilmanic District

Legal Owner(s): Jobnathan L. Thompson & Van T. Bui-Thompson

Variance to allow an accessory structure with a height of 20 feet to be located in the front yard in lien
of the maximum height of 15 feet and required rear yard location.

HEARTNG: WEDNESDAY, OCTOBER 1, 1997 at 9:00 a.m., Room 407 Court Building, 401 Bosley Avenue.

LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT
ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL ACCOMMODATIONS PLERSE CALL 887-3353.
{2) FOR TNPORMATIOR CONCERNING THE FILE AMD/OR HEARING, PLEASE CALL 887-3391.



2 : Development Processing
*%l Baltimore County County Office Building

xx*xx % | Department of Permits and 111 West Chesapeake Avenue

*
W‘s Development Mﬁﬂagement Towson, Maryland 21204
September 12, 1997

NOTICE OF HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore Comnty, by authority of the Zoming Act and Reguiations of Baltimore
County, will hold a public bearing in Towson, Maryviand on the property idemtified herein as follows:

CASE NOMBER: 98-23-2

4913 Jenkins Lane

W/S Sweet Rir Road, 650' N of Carroll Manor Road

10th Election District - 6th Councilmanic Pistrict

Legal Owner{s): Johnathan L. Thompson & Van T. Bui-Thompson

Variance to allow an accessory structure with a height of 20 feet to be located in the front yard in liem
of the maximum beight of 15 feet and required rear yvard location.

HEARING: WEDNESDAY, OCTOBER 1, 1997 at 9:00 a.m., Room 407 Court Building, 401 Bosley Avenne.

(Gl Nt

Arnold Jablon
Director

cec: Mark S. Sterschic

Jonathan L. Thompson
Newton A. Williams, Esq.

ROTES: (1) YOU MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED ON THE PROPERTY BY SEPTEMBER 17, 1997.
(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECTAL ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL 887-3353.
(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERING THE FILE AND/OR HEARTING, CONTACT THIS OFFICE AT 887-3391.

m Printed wath Soybean Ink
%{5) on Recycled Papet
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Qounty Board of Appeals of Baltimare County

OLD COURTHOUSE, ROOM 49

400 WASHINGTON AVENUE
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204
| 410-887-3180

Hearing Room - Room 48
0ld Courthouse, 400 Washington Avenue

December 29, 1987

NOTICE OF ASSIGNMENT

CASE #: 98-23-A IN THE MATTER OF: JONATHAN L. THOMPSON, ET UX '-
Petitioners 4913 Jenkins Lane i0th Election
H\_District; 6th Councilmanic District

L !

Petition for Variance DENIED by D.Z.C.)

ASSIGNED FOR: WEDNESDAY, MAY 20, 1998 at 10:00 a.m.

NOTICE: This appeal is an Evidea\tiary hearing; therefore, parties should
consider the advisability retaining an attorney.

Please .refer to the Board's
Baltimore County Code.

les of Practice & Procedure, Appendix C,

IMPORTANT: No postponements will
said requests must in writing

granted without sufficient reasons;
d in compliance with Rule 2(b) of
will be granted within 15 days of

cc: Appellants /Petitioners : Mr. & Mrs. Jonathan L. Thompson
Newton A. Williams, Esquire
F. Xavier Spiegel
Ralph Jordan

Mr. and Mrs. Mark Stershic

People's Counsel for Baltimore County
Pat Keller, Director /Planning
Lawrence E. Schmidt /Z.C.

Arnold Jablon, Director /PDM
Virginia W. Barnhart, County Attorney

@ Pnnted with Soybean Ink

on Recycled Paper
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County Board of Appeals of Baltimore County

OLD COURTHOUSE, ROOM 49

400 WASHINGTON AVENUE

TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204
410-887-3180

Hearing Room - Room 48
0ld Courthouse, 400 Washington Avenue

May 5, 1998

NOTICE OF POSTPONEMENT & REASSIGNMENT

CASE #: 98-23-A IN THE MATTER OF: JONATHAN L. THOMPSON,

which was scheduled for hearing on May 20, 1998 has been POSTPONED at the

District;:; 6th Councilmanic District

(Petition for Variance DENIED by D.Z.C.)

request of Petitioner /Appellant; and has been

REASSIGNED FOR: TUESDAY, JUNE 30, 1998 at 10:00 a.m.

NOTICE:

cc: Appellants /Petitioners : Mr. & Mrs. Jonathan L. Thompson

This appeal is an evidentiary hearing; therefore, parties should
consider the advisability of retaining an attorney.

Please refer to the Board's Rules of Practice & Procedure, Appendix C,
Baltimore County Code.

IMPORTANT: No postponements will be granted without sufficient reasons;
said requests must be in writing and in compliance with Rule 2{(b) of
the Board's Rules. No postponements will be granted within 15 days of
scheduled hearing date unless in full compliance with Rule 2{c).

Kathleen C. Bianco
Administrator

F. Xavier Spiegel
Ralph Jordan

Mr.

and Mrs. Mark Stershic

People's Counsel for Baltimore County
Pat Keller, Director /Planning
Lawrence E. Schmidt /Z.C.

Arnold Jablon, Director /PDM

Virginia W. Barnhart, County Attorney

Printed with Soybean Ink
on Recvycled Paper

ET UX
Petitioners 4913 Jenkins Lane 10th Election




(ounty Board of Appeals of Baltimore County

OLD COURTHOUSE, ROOM 49

400 WASHINGTON AVENUE

TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204
410-887-3180

June 30, 1998

NOTICE OF DELIBERATION

This case having been heard by the Board of Appeals on June 30, 1998,
the following date and time has been assigned to this matter for

deliberation:

JONATHAN L. THOMPSON, ET UX
CASE NO. 98-23-A

DATE AND TIME Thursday, Auqust 13, 1998 at 9:30 a.m.

LOCATION Room 48, Basement, 0ld Courthouse

NOTE: CLOSING BRIEFS ARE DUE FROM COUNSEL ON WEDNESDAY, JULY 22, 1998.
Original and 3 copies)

Kathleen C. Bianco
Adminigtrator

cc: Counsel for Appellants /Petitioners : David M. Meadows, Esquire
Appellants /Petitioners : Mr. & Mrs. Jonathan L. Thompson

F. Xavier Spiegel
Ralph Jordan

Mr. and Mrs. Mark Stershic

People's Counsel for Baltimore County
Pat Keller, Director /Planning
Lawrence E. Schmidt /Z.C.

Arnold Jablon, Director /PDM
Virginia W. Barnhart, County Attorney

COPIED: L.W.B.

%mé’ Printed with Soybean Ink

on Recycled Paper



Attach original petition Date: August 13, 1997
To: Arnold L. Jablon
From: - R. Bruce Seeley ﬂﬂlﬁ/j??
Subject: Zoning ltem #23

4913 Jenkins Lane

Zoning Advisory Commitiee Meeting of: August 11, 1997

The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management has no comments on the
above-referenced zoning item.

The Department of Environmental Protecticn and Resource Management requests an extension for the review
of the above-referenced zoning item o determine the exient to which environmental regulations apply
to the site.

X Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management offers the following comments on the
above-referenced zoning item:

X  Development of the property must comply with the Regulations for the Protection of Water Quaiity,
Streams, Wetlands and Floodplains (Sections 14-331 through 14-350 of the Baltimore County Code).

Development of this property must comply with the Forest Conservation Reguiations {Sections 14-401
through 14-422 of the Baltimore County Code).

Development of this property must comply with the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area Regulations (Sections
26-436 through 26461, and other Sections, of the Baltimore County Code).

GP:DL:sp

jablon.doc



David L. Winstead

TR Secretary
S H FNR  Maryland Department of Transportation "
DR State Highway Administration o e
Ms. Roslyn Eubanks RE: Baltimore County &-27-97
Baltimore County Office of ltem No. 57 3 S e MA

Permits and Development Management
County Office Building, Room 109
Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear Ms. Eubanks:

This office has reviewed the referenced item and we have no objection to
approval as it does not access a State roadway and is not affected by any State

Highway Administration projects.
Please contact Larry Gredlein at 410-545-5606 if you have any questions.
Thank you for the opportunity to review this item.
Very truly vours,
/ o> Ronald Burns, Chief
Engineering Access Permits
Division

LG

My telephone number is

Maryland Relay Service for impaired Hearing or Speech
1-800-735-2258 Statewide Toil Free

Mailing Address: P.O. Box 717 - Baltimore, MD 21203-0717
Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street » Baltimore, Maryland 21202

v RN e e e A by oy ra w



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director Date: Auqgqust 11, 1997

Department of Permits & Development
r Management

| obert W. Bowling, Chief
= Development Plans Review Division

j SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting
for August 11, 1997
Item Nos. 020, 021, 022 025,
026, 027, 028, 029, 030,033

The Development Plans Review Division has reviewed the subiject
zoning item, and we have no comments.

RWB:HJO: jrb

cc: Fille

4ONES811 .NOC
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Office of the Fire Marshal
700 East Joppa Road

Towson, Maryland 21286-5500
(410)887-4880
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE e o -

TO: Amold Jablon, Director DATE: August 15, 1997
Department of Permits
and Development Management

FROM: Amold F. “Pat” Keller, 11, Director
Office of Planning

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Petitions

The Planning Office has no comments on the following petitions (s):
Item Nos.@@, 43, 46, 47, 48, 49, 50, and 51

If there should be any questions or if this office can provide additional information,
please contact Jeffrey Long in the Office of Planning at (401) 887-3495.

Prepared by: /% v W ;/@?/
Division Chiefzw -

AFK/JL

CAMSOFFICEAWINWORDVZ AC\NOCOM23.DOC



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
Inter-Office Correspondence

DATE: January 15, 1999
TO: Charles L. Marks, Chairman
Board of Appeals
FROM: James H. Thompson
Code Inspections and Enforcement
RE: Case No. 98-23A
4913 Jenkins Lane

Thompson -Petitioner
A review of the code enforcement records does not indicate any active violation

case against this property. Therefore, if you wish to grant this individual’s request, we
certainly have no objections.

JHT/hek

c: Jonathan Thompson, 4913 Jenkins Lane, Baldwin, MD 21013
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IN RE:

PETITION FOR VARIANCE

WIS SWEET AIR ROAD, 650’ N. OF
CARROLL MANOR ROAD

{4913 Jenkins Lane)

6" COUNCILMAN DISTRICT

JONATHAN L. THOMPSON, et ux.

*

BEFORE THE
BOARD OF APPEALS
OF

BALTIMORE COUNTY

CASE NO. 98-23 A

Petitioner *
ENTRANCE OF APPEARANCE

Please enter the appearance of David M. Meadows, Esquire, and Moore,

Carney, Ryan & Lattanzi, L.L..C., on behalf of the Petitioners, Jonathan L. Thompson, et

LIX.

H\WP\DAVE\S-Zthomapp wpd

OmMWed

David M. Meadows

Moore, Carney, Ryan & Lattanzi, L.L.C.
4111 E. Joppa Avenue, Suite 201
Baltimore, Maryland 21236

(410) 529-4600

Attorneys for Petitioners
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Development Processing

Baltimore County County Office Building
* % : * * Department of Permits and 111 West Chesapeake Avenue
\gﬁ Y /' Development Management | Towson, Maryland 21204
URyLps pdmlandacq@co.ba.md.us

T January 12, 1899

Jonathan Thompson
4913 Jenkins Lane
Baldwin, MD 21013

Dear Mr. Thompson:
RE: 4913 Jenkins Lane, Zoning Case #298-23-A, 10th Election District

Pursuant to your letter of December 28, 1998 regarding a spirit and intent
determination for the above referenced zoning case, specifically, whether or not you
will be permitied to move the subject shed deeper into your lot as depicted on your red-
lined plan, please be advised as follows.

Regarding the proper way to measure the height of the shed for zoning purposes,
| have enclosed a copy of page 1-8 of the Policy Manual which illustrates measuring
from the highest natural grade to the highest point of the structure. Fifteen feet
between these two points will satisfy the maximum height requirement of Section 400.3
of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR). However, whether or not you will
be permitted to move the shed to the proposed location will be a determination for the
Board of Appeals, particularly in consideration of the protestants that appeared and the
fact that Mr. Kotroko denied all the requested relief when the issue was before him. In
consideration of the above, | believe that it would be inappropriate for this office to
make the requested determination. My advice is t0 contact the Board of Appeais at
410-887-3180 for the appropriate procedure to present your issue for “reconsideration”.

You may wish to seek legal counsel to further advise you on this issue.

| trust that the information set forth in this letter is sufficiently detailed and
responsive to the request. If you need further information or have any questions,
please do not hesitate to contact me at 410-887-3391.

Sincerely,
Joseph C. Merrey A\_7
\ Plapmner |l
oning Review
JCM:Cjs
Enclosure

C. Zoning case #98-23-A

Come visit the County's Website at www.co.ba.md.us

@ Printed wath Soybean Ink

on Recycied Papet



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

Inter-Office Correspondence

TO: IL.. Stahl DATE: July 22, 1998
M. Worrail
H. Buchheister

FROM: Kathi
SUBJECT: Case No. 98-23-A /Jonathan L. Thompson -Petitioner

The subject matter is scheduled for deliberation on Thursday,
August 13, 1998, at 9:30 a.m. As requested by the Board at the
conclusion of the hearing on June 30, 1998, the following documents
have been filed, copies of which are provided herewith for each
panel member's review:

1. Closing Brief filed by Mark and Mary Stershic.

2. Memorandum in Support o©of Petitioner's Petition for
Variance filed by Jonathan Thompson, Petitioner.

A copy of the Notice of Deliberation was forwarded to you on
June 30th. Should you have any questions regarding the above, or
need any additional information, please call me.

kathi

Attachments



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director DATE: September 29, 1999
Permits & Development Management

FROM

Charlotte E. Radcliffe g,)»
County Board of Appeals

SUBJECT: Closed File:
98-23-A /Jonathan L. Thompson, et ux

Since no further appeal was taken from the Board's Opinion
dated November 5, 1998, and the 30-day appellate period has

expired, we are hereby closing the file and returning same

herewith.

Attachment {(File No. 98-23-A)




Development Processing

Baltimore Coun
Department of Pty it d County Office Building
P o% -ermits i 111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204

ABOUT YOUR ADMINISTRATIVE. VARTANCE

vASE NUMBER: 98-23-4
4913 Jenkins Lane
W/S Sweet Air Road, 650 W of Carrcil Manor Road
10th Election Disirict - 6th €Councilmanic Bistrict
Legal Owner(s): Johnathen L. Thompson & Van 7. Bul-Thospson
Post by Date: 8/3/97
Closing Date: 8/18/97

Contact made with this office regarding the status of this case should reference the case number and be
directed to 887-3391. This notice serves as a refresher regarding the administrative process.

1) The Zoning Hotice sign mist be visible on the property under petiticm on er before the "Post by Date"
noted above. It should remain there uptil after the closing date.

2) The "Closing Date™ noted above, is the deadline for a neighbor to file a formal reguest for a public
hearing.

3) After the closing date, the file will be reviewed by the Zoning or Deputy Zoning Commissioner. He/She
may (a) grant the reqguested relief, (b) deny the requested relief, ar {c) Order that the matter be set
in for a public hearing. You will receive written notification (typicaliy within 7 to 10 days) as to
whether or not your petition bas been granted, denied, or will go to public hearing.

4) 1In cases that must go to a public hearing (whether due to a neighbor's formal request or by Order of the
Comnissioner), notification of seme will be forwarded to you. The sign on the property must be changed
giving notice of the hearing's date, time and location. As when the sign was originally posted, certi-
fication of this change and a photograph of the altered sign, must be forwarded to this office.

PLEASE UNDERSTAND THAT ON THE CLOSING DATE, THE PROCESS IS NOT

COMPLETE THE FILE MUST GO THROUGH FINAL: REVIEW. ORDERS ARE NOT
ABLE  FOR DISTRIBUTION VIA PICK-UP. WHEN READY, THE ORDER WILL BE
F(}RWBRD*J TO YOU VIA FIRST CLASS MATIL.

Arnold Jablon
Director

cc: Jonathan L. Thompson & Van T. Bui-Thompson

: Printed with Soybean Ink
%@ on Recycled Papet



Development Processing

I : County Office Building
Dep ent of Permits and 111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204

%W

November 6, 1997 o
=
i
S <
=
— £m
Mr. and Mrs. Mark Stershic S =BF
4908 Sweet Air Road - 5;?
Baldwin, MD 21013 — »
RE: Petition for Zoning (3 -

b1,y
}

Variance
W/S Sweet Air Road, 650

N of Carroll Manor Road
(4213 Jenkins Lane)

10th Election District
bth Councilmanic District
Jonathan L. Thompson, et
ux - Petitioners

Case No. 98-23-A

Dear Mr. and Mrs.‘Stershic:

Please be advised that an appeal of the above-referenced case was
filed in this office on November 5, 1997 by Jonathan L. Thompson. All
materials relative to the case have been forwarded to the Baltimore County

Board of Appeals (Board).

If you have any dquestions concerning this matter, please do not
hesitate to call 410-887-3180.

Sincerely,

4 #F:‘"‘“"‘*}*- ,.lv-j’:w

ARNOLD JABL@

Director

AJ:rve

c: People's Counsel

: Prnied wath Soyhean Ink
% on Recycled Paper



APPEAL

Petition for Administrative Variance

W/S Sweet Air Road,

650" N of Carroll Manor Road

{4913 Jenkins Lane)

10th Election District -

bth Councilmanic Digtrict

Jonathan L. Thompson, et ux - Petitioners

Case No.

98-23-A

\Aetiticm for Administrative Variance (-t— APFtDA\HT)

b/ﬁéscriptimn of Property
L Repuest

ertificate of Posting

o o, Puvhc Wearng Q&\c&w Merk Sterfnic, ¢ ?S}PP

u/ﬁ;;ing Advisory Committee Comments

Petitioners and Protestants Sign-In Sheets

vl

Petitioners' Exhibits:

Protegtants' Exhibits:

!;Béf;ar from Jonathan Thompson

—17

Plat to Accompany Petition for Zoning

Variance

Eleven Letters in Support of the
Petitiocner

Eight Photographs

Letter of Support from Cindy Lane
Photograph of View from Property Line
One Photograph

Five Letters of Support

Two Photographs

Three Photographs

Resume for F. Xavier Spilegel

Ten Photographs

~
Lfﬂ;ttér plus Enclosures from Jonathan Thompson to Timothy Kotroco,
Deputy Zoning Commissioner dated October G, 1997

tf’f;;;;r from Scott D. Thompson to Timothy Kotroco, Deputy Zoning

Commissioner dated October 10,

1997

M’ﬁ;;;ty Zoning Commissioner's QOrder dated October 10, 1997 (Denied)

ix’ﬁ;tice of Appeal received on November 5, 1997 from Jonathan L.

Thompsaon

crqghr. and Mrs. Jonathan L. Thompson, 4913 Jenkins Lane, Baldwin,

Maryland 21013

Mr. and Mrs. Mark Stershic, 4909 Sweet Alr Road, Baldwin, ML 21013

People's Counsel of Baltimore County, M.S5. 2010
Timothy Kotroco, Deputy Zoning Commissioner
Arnold Jablon, Director of PDM

Newton ANyllliams quire
NOLAN, PLUMHO LLTAMS, CHTRD.

Suite 700 Centre

K02 W

Towedn, MD 21204-4528

F. Xavier Spiegel

3122 Parktowne Road
Baltimore, MD 21234
({appeared at Z.C. hearing
- in support of Petition)
-~
Ralph Jordan
2245 Carroll Mill Road
Phoenix MD 21131
(appeared at Z.C. hearing
on behalf of Petition)

Counsel for Petitioner: i}( Q

6\

QK‘David M. Meadows, Esquire

62:11WY 01 AON L6

ALNNOS

GHY0H
1133y

/¢

g

g

MOORE, CARNEY, RYAN & LATTANZI, L.L.C.

4111 BE. Joppa Road, Suite 201
Baltimore, MD 21236



Case No. 98-23-A VAR -To permit an accessory structure with height
of 20' to be located in front vard ilo maximum
permitted 15' height and rear vard location for
16'x16'x%x20" shed.

10/10/97 -D.Z.C.'s Order in which Petition for
variance was DENIED.

12/29/97 -Notice of Assignment for hearing scheduled for Wednesday,
May 20, 1998 at 10:00 a.m. sent to following:

Mr. & Mrs. Jonathan L. Thompson
Newton A. Williams, Esquire

F. Xavier Spiegel

Ralph Jordan

Mr. and Mrs. Mark Stershic

People's Counsel for Baltimore County
Pat Keller, Director /Planning
Lawrence E. Schmidt /Z.C.

Arnold Jablon, Director /PDM
Virginia W. Barnhart, County Attorney

5/01/98 -Letter from Mr. Thompson, Petitioner, requesting postponement of
5/20/98 hearing; consulted engineer who assisted in finding counsel to
represent Mr. Thompson before Board (no entry of appearance at this time
-schedule conflict w/5/20/98 hearing date); also exploring other
options.

5/05/98 -Notice of PP and Reassignment sent to parties; case reassigned to
Tuesday, June 30, 1998 at 10:00 a.m.

§/30/98 -Entry of Appearance filed by David M. Meadows, Esquire, on behalf of
Jonathan Thompson, Petitioner /Appellant.
~ Hearing concluded as to testimony and evidence; closing briefs due
from counsel 7/22/98; deliberation scheduled for Thursday, August 13,
1998 at 9:30 a.m.; Notice of Deliberation sent this date to parties and
copies to panel (L.W.B.)

7/10/98 -Closing Brief filed by Mark and Mary Stershic.

7/22/98 -Memorandum in Support of Petitioner's Petition for Variance filed by
Jonathan Thompson.
- Copies to Board L.W.B
8/13/98 -Deliberation concluded; variance as to location granted; as to
height denied; order to be issued; appellate period to run from date of
written Order. (L.W.B.)




COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

MINUTES OF DELIBERATION

IN THE MATTER OF:

DATE

BOARD /PANEL

SECRETARY

PURPOSE: To deliberate (Case No.

LMS: Good morning,

everyone.

Jonathan L. Thompson, et ux
Case No. 98-23-A

Thursday, August 13, 1998

Lawrence M. Stahl (LMS )
Margaret Worrall (MW)
Harry E. Buchheister, Jr. (HEB)

Kathleen C. Bianco
Administrator

We are here in Case No.

Open deliberation is required by statute and law.

HEB: This case is similar to at least two appeals in the past in
which I was involved; what constitutes front and rear vards of
property; one property questions water front property in which
owner determined water front was rear;

served by circular drive.

In this matter, we have a residence with no vehicular access
to Sweet Air Road but rather Jenkins Lane;

Jenkins Lane; main entrance to house.

Of subject property, 1.5 acres for locating home was reduced
measurably by utility easement, wetlands, septic system
location. Testimony received indicated it was unique;
others had driveways on Sweet Air Road; but septic system led
to location of this dwelling; access to Jenkins Lane.

Petitioner's contention that Jenkins Lane side of dwelling as
accessory structure would be problem to
vehicular access;
Because ¢f environmental c¢onstraints,
reasonable site to locate structure consistent to letter of

location for
neighbors; landscaping problems;
difficulties.

zoning regulations.

Meets Cromwell v. Ward as to location of shed.

Unfortunately, Petitioner, rather flagrantly it appears to me,
went ahead without a permit; received support from 11
neighbors after partially constructed;

immediate neighbors who did not approve.

Petitioner seeks relief to permit structure of 20' in lieu of
Defends height by reference to
asserted by protestant that other
My inclination is that the 20' height

allowed 15°

other structures nearby;
structures are barns.

(400.3 of BCZR).

should be denied.

98-23-A /Petition for Variance
/Jonathan L. Thompson, et ux; hearing held June 30, 1998.

98-23-A.

other was property

front of house on

all

general

did not approach



Deliberation /Case No. 98-23-A
Jonathan L. Thompson, et ux

MW :

LMS

Harry has adequately set out the situation; 1.59 acre property
in Baldwin, Sweet Air section of the County; improved with
dwelling and accessory shed which is the subject of dispute.

Owners are requesting variances as to location and to the
height of the shed. We are here to determine variance and not
a violation situation as to whether or not a permit was
obtained. Question of safety of structure is really one in my
mind that has to be determined by building inspectors; not by
this Board. Private covenants - not before this Board.

Although zoned RC, to be farm must meet additional standards.
Every residence on RC 2 property is not a farm. Here on
variance request and must meet standards.

I also went through very much the same process; constraints as
to location; I would agree with Harry that environmental
constraints are such that access must be from Jenkins Lane;
agree with Harry as to the granting for this location.

However, I have a problem as to the second variance for 20°
height in 1lieu of 15' 1limitation. This is not a farm
property; nothing to do with agriculture. I simply did not
hear testimony that the uniqueness of this property forced
owners to go up rather than out; problem of owners own making.
Therefore, I would like to hear from someone else as to
whether I missed anything. But I would be inclined to grant
the variance as to the location but would not be inclined to
grant the variance for height.

Let's summarize points discussed; I essentially agree with
you, Margaret, that based on one of two theories, the property
is unique; given testimony, it is a difference between this
lot and others in the development; reguirements of Cromwell.

Does have uniqueness to property; access different; building
envelope different; requirements imposed by environmental
issues different. Would rather go with the unique argument
than decide which is front and which is back. Meets spirit of
law. In terms of position, would lean toward grant of
variance because of uniqueness.

Other issues raise problems: covenants through circuit court:;
as to safety, other than letter from protestant, no testimony
or evidence as to safety. Inspector will go through this.
Have real problem as to height. Whereas location is imposed,
height is by choice. Height, square footage and usage are
matters of choice; no imposed conditions.

Testimony and evidence clearly show uniqueness; practical
difficulty as to location. However, the height needs to come
down. Permit was issued for, I believe, 16'.



Deliberation /Case No. 98-23-A
Jonathan L. Thompson, et ux

MW: Law says 15'. I don't see how it could be 1l6'.

ILMS: I would rule that the height needs to be determined by
Baltimore County statute as required in the permit to be

issued for the property.

If 15*' is the law, then that is what it should be. In terms
of requesting variance for the existing height, I see no
justification.

MW: I think that's where we are as well, aren't we, Harry? 1
wanted to hear what everyone else said.

HEB: That would not be left to the judgement of the inspector?

MW: No. The law says 15°. I think it's simply a matter of
denying the wvariance.

ILMS: If we were to grant for more than the code required - would
have to show uniqueness for that height.

The variance will be granted as to the location. From the
requirements relative to the position of the structure.

No evidence in the record to justify height; we will deny the
variance as to height.

There will be a written opinion issued by this Board. There
will be a right of appeal for 30 days from the date of that
opinion, and not from today; appeal taken to the Circuit Court
for Baltimore County, and is an appeal on the record.

P P Pal awr Sl Pt g S e el Bk Py Py P B i B g B e e

NOTE: These minutes serve to indicate that public deliberation
in this matter was held this date and a final decision
rendered in which the requested wvariance relief was
granted as to location of shed; and denied as to height

of shed.
Respectfully submitted,

Q. Beores

Kathleen C. Bianco
Adﬁinistrator
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July 8, 1998

Baltimore County Board of Appeals
Room 49 :
01ld Courthouse “
Towson, Maryland 21204
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To Whom It May Concern:

As requested, the following is a summary of our grievance against Mr. Jonathon
Thompson, who has constructed a 16' x 16' x 20" shed in the front yard of his
house without permits or inspections and in violation of zoning regulations
and covenants., Mr. Thompson retroactively requested a permit for a 16' x 16'

x 15' shed, misleading the Baltimore County Office of Permits, as a 20' high
shed had already been built.

The shed, as seen in pictures presented during the hearing, did not appear to
have adequate support.

He perjured himself by stating, under oath, that his property is zoned
agricultural, when it is in fact zoned RC-2. Being zoned RC-2 invalidates
his contention that neighboring barns on agriculturally zomned land can be
used as a comparison to his shed.

He has further perjured himself by stating under oath that the pond on his
property already existed when he purchased the land, when in fact he had the
pond constructed, not once, but twice, using heavy construction equipment.

The covenant, which was given to property buyers at settlement, states that no
outbuilding shall be constructed without approval. The covenant is valid for
30 years from April 25, 1978 (Liber 5880, page 417, section 7, paragraph A}.

Baltimore County zoning regulations states that accessory buildings in
residential zones (other than farm buildings) shall be located in the rear
yard (Baltimore County zoning regulation 400.1). The regulation also states
that the height of accessory buildings shall not exceed 15 feet (Baltimore
County zoning regulation 400.3).

In order to obtain a variance it is necessary to prove that complying with
regulations would be unnecessarily burdensome. We do not feel that compliance
with the zoning law would be unnecessarily burdensome to Mr. Thompson and he
has not demonstrated the need for an oversized shed.



In addition to being oversized, we feel that the shed is unsafe, as it was
built without foundations and footings and is supported several feet in the
air by stacked cinderblock and shims.

Mr. Thompson built the shed without securing permits or inspections by county
officials to secure compliance with building code safety regulations. The
structure is not of general benefit to the neighborhood. It does not add
value to the property and in our opinion is an unsafe eyesore. Mr. Thompson
has never approached us to see if a compromise is possible. Instead of
contacting us in an attempt to negotiate the position and height of the shed,
he circulated a petition to other neighbors to show support for his violations.
In fact, the neighbors closest to him were never petitioned and do not approve.

Sweet Air Farms is a beautiful tract of land in Baltimore County and we feel
that Mr. Thompson's construction violates the aesthetics of the area. Thank

you for your consideration.

Sincerely,

Mark & Mary Stershic
4909 Sweet Air Road

Baldwin, Maryland 21013
(410) 592-3266

CC: Mr. Jonathon Thompson



August 12, 1997

Baltimore County Zoning Review
Lawrence Schmidt

111 W. Chesapeake Ave

Room # 111

Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear Mr. Schmidt,

Per the sign listed at 4913 Jenkins Lane (Actually according to tax records 4913
Sweet Air Road) I am requesting a public hearing for the zoning variance record # 98 A-
23A. 1do not feel that the structure that has already been completed belongs in the
property owners’ front yard. Enclosed is a check for $40 as my assurance to appear
before the zoning board. Please advise me as to the date of the hearing.

Mark S. Stershic

4909 Sweet Air Road
Baldwin, Maryland 21013
410-592-3266




Baltimore County Board of Appeals
Rm 49, Old Courthouse
Towson, MD 21204

Dear Ms. Bianco,

I am writing to request a postponement in zoning case #98-23A.
A couple of months ago I contacted a surveyor, who put me 1n contact with an engineer. The engineer
helped me to find an attorney, who advised me that I needed a postponement both because of a

scheduling conflict and to allow time 1o explore other options. Please don't hesitate to call me if you
have any questions.
Thanks very much for your help.

Sincerely,

- a \9 N
Jonathan I.. Thompson u
4913 Jenkins Lane
Baldwin, MD 21013 )%*’ | W
(410) 592-8727 Sy U B w
cc: Mark & Mary Stershic w g
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August 12, 1997

Baltimore County Zoning Review
Lawrence Schmidt
111 W. Chesapeake Ave

Room # 111
Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear Mr. Schomdt,
Per the sign listed at 4913 Jenkins Lane (Actually according to tax records 4913

Sweet Air Road) I am requesting a public hearing for the zoning variance record # 98A-
23A. Ido not feel that the structure that has already been completed belongs mn the
property owners’ front yard. Enclosed 1s a check for $40 as my assurance to appear

before the zoning board. Please advise me as to the date of the hearing.

Mark S. Stershic

4909 Sweet Air Road
Baldwin, Maryland 21013
410-592-3266
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Jonathan n
"4913 Jenkins Lan
aldwin, MD 21013

December 30, 1998

Board of Appeals of Baltimore County
Towson, MD 21204

To whom it may concem:

| am writing regarding zoning case # 93-23-A.

The decision in that case is dated 11/5/98, and allows me sixty days to come into compliance.
Thirty days were lost to the Appeal period.

Since then, | have lost still more time due to the holidays and my father’s recent relapse into leukemia.
He was diagnosed st before Chnistmas and admitted to Hopkins on 12/28.

| can't comply before the deadline.
Therefore, | respectfully request an extension.

A

f"'"':‘*
o
/’.ﬂ"'

Jonathan Thompson
(o) S92- <7327

8
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Dear Sir or Madam,

I would like to make a few brief points.

Before I started planning my new shed, I knew nothing about permits or zoning
regulations. I spoke with a Baltimore County contractor about the possibie necessity of a building
permit. He explained that I didn’t need one as long as the shed was bolted to its foundation rather
than nailed down. The boits would make the shed a portable, temporary structure. 1 know better
now, but I believed him to be an authority on Baltimore County regulations and was confident he
knew what he was talking about.

The site and configuration of my shed are ideal, both for practical (construction) reasons
and for maintaining the spirit and intent of zoning regulations. The people with the best views of
the shed(across Sweet Air Road) all agree with me, as do the folks in the homes behind mine and
my neighbor to the west(Bill Lane, whose name was used fraudulently by a complainant).

The only people I could find who are unhappy about my shed are the Stershics, who said
they were worried that lightning or a tornado might make it fall on thetr children. Mark finaily
said, “I guess I just don’t like it there because it’s not supposed to be there.” If'T had a variance,
my shed would be okay with them, but since 1 don’t have one, they don’t really want me to be
able to get a variance. I'm puzzled by their stance, but believe the Stershics will be pacified when
a varance 1s granted.

If there s anything at all I can clear up for you, PLEASE don’t hesitate to call me at
(410) 592-8727. 1 will be out of town for a while, but I‘m eager to offer a prompt response to
any messages.

Thank you very much for your help and your consideration of my petition for a varance.

R J—

Jonathan Thompson
4913 Jenkins Lane
Baldwin, Md 21013
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| THIS E?‘?.PMAT?V: Made this 25th,,  day of April
I .

;?? the year 1978, by Herbert J. Arnold, Kf;hard R, Beauchemin and

hGeorge L. Huber, Jr., witnesseth;

] WHEREAS, the said Herbert J. Arnold, Richard R. Beauchemin
"

l and George I, Huber, Jr., are the owners of all that parcel of

rlland located in the Tenth Election District of Baltimore County,
tState Of Maryland, located on Sweet Air Road, containing 10,466

!-
éacres ¢f land, more or less, by Deed dated October 7, 1976 and

lé ; recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore County in Liber AR
E} g“‘\? | E.H.K.Jx., No. 5684 folio 098 from Thomas G. Clark and Walter
§§ g\i% }j Leo Clark; and
EE Erﬁ% .:__f: WHEREAS the said Herbert J. Arnold, Richard'R. Beauchemin
.%E::‘;“ C &Eﬂ ' and George L. Huber, Jr,, have caused the aforesaid tract of land
"-Er:f E,, ;': - E to be subdivided into residential building lots known as Sweet
gﬁag :E I% Alr Farms, the plats of such development being recorded among the
%" 3 ’%E ‘lLand Records of Baltimore County, in Plat Book E.H.K.Jr., No. 40
e o M

folio 73; and

WHEREAS the said Herbert J. Arnold, Richard R. Beauchemin
| and George L. Huber, Jr,, desire to assure a uniform plan and

scheme of development for the residential community known as

I!Sweet Air Farms and for that purpose adopts the covenants and

~1restrictions hereinafter set forth, it heing the intention of the
|

!

sald Herbert J., Arnold, Richard R, Beauchemin and George L, Huber.

Jr., to insure the best use and the most appropriate development

and ilmprovement of each building site, and to protect the owners

LAW OFFiCKER

ARNOLE, AEAUCHEMI
& HUBER, P.A,

PUITE gao
FAIRVIEW PFROCOhAL B
PLB1 BALTYD, HAT'L PI

of building sites against such improper use of surrounding

building sites as will depreciate the value of their property; to

ELLICOTT CITY, MD,
21043

dEW. {0

preserve, as far as practicable, the natural beauty of the said

tract; to guard against the erection thereon of poorly designed

or proportioned structures and structures built of improper or

M%W

unsuitable materials; to obtain harmonious color schemes; to

insure the highest and best development of the property; to

encourage and secure the erection of attractive homes therein with

¢
appropriate locations on bhuilding sites; to secure and maintain
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proper building setbacks from streets and édequate free spaces
between structures; and in genéral, to provide for a high type
andlquality of improvement in said development and thereby
enhance thé value of investments made by .purchasers of building

. sites therein and improve the quality of life of the residents

thereof.

R LR (9 SR AR 1 1 T e b 3 2. SRR SRR

.NOW, THEREFORE, THIS DECLARATION WITNESSETH, that in

R et X1 N

consideration of the premises, the said Herbert J., Arnold, Richard
R. Beauchemin and George L. Huber, Jr., do hereby declare and \

establish upon the tract hereinabove referred to and the develop-

L B

ment known as Sweet Alr Farms, the following protective |

Ve

restrictions, covenants and reservations, to be enforced and
observed by the said Herbert J. Arnold, Richard R. Beauchemin and
George L. Huber, Jr., its successors and assigns, to wit:

L BUILPINGS PERMITTED:

(a) The land included in the said tract shall be used
for private residential purposes oniy and no building shall be
erected or maintained thereon except private dwelling houses
designed for occupation by nn£ more than one family.

(b) No part of the tract covered by this bPeclaration

shall be used at any time for semi-detached houses, duplex
houses or other types of multiple housing units or apartment
houses, it being the intention of the Declarants that all of the
land Lontained within the said tract shall be used for single
family dwellings and no other puipuses, except auchlpurpases as
may be specifically reserved hereunder in other preceeding or

LAW orricks

ARNOLD. BEAUCHEKIK succeeding sections of this Declaration.
HUBER. M.A,

PITE 20D

AIRVIEW FROERAL BLOG. ‘ (¢} Nothing herein shall be construed as preventing the

P BALTO. NAYT'L PIKE

RetieoTT cimv. wo, erection of private, non~commercial garages providing the same
ARSI 110

are constructed as an integral part of the dwelling..
{d}) Any part of any dwelling house now or hereafter
erected on said tract may, with the written congsent of the

Declarants, be used as a physician's office or dentist's office

or lawyer's office for the treatment of patients and for the

practice of such professions, provided that the physician, dentist

F wwmw W TR I 1?“"'“”’““ R LRE o P NIV T N AT IRl X 1 1. F) FE A rukie v AR e - il 4 W T LAY B L L - -




LAW OFFiCES

ARNOLD, BEAUCKEMIN
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AJITE 200
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or lawyer using such office resides in the same dwelling in which

ssuch office 18 located.

I1X. SETBACKS:

(a} No building, or any part thereof, shall be erected on
any lot nearer to the front lot line as shown as the recorded
Plat of Sweet Air Farms, herein referred to, nor nearer to any
'8ide lot line than is permitted by applicable law or zoning

regulation,

(b) An encroachment into the aforesaild setback areas of
|not more than twelve (12) inches by open porches, eaves, bay \
'windows and steps, shall not constitute a violation of this o
‘restriction or of the setback restriction shown on the Plat of

' Sweet Alr Farms herein referred to or re-subdivision or any

' amendments thereof.

l
f III, SUBDIVISION:

(a) '‘No lot as shown on the Plat of Sweet Air Farms shall
1

'be resubdivided so as to permit more than one dwelling.

IV. APPROVAL OF PLANS, ETC,:

| | (a) No building, fence, wall or other structures shall

be commenced, erected, placed or altered in structure or color

on any lot until the plans and specifications, 'including color

scheme and a grading plan showing the location of the structure,

Ihava been approved in writinq by the said parties of the first

parf. The sald parties of the first part shall have the right to
refuse to approve any such plans or specifications or grading ;nd
i location plan which are not sultable or desirable, in its opinion,
for aesthetic or other'reasons: and in so passing upon such plans

plans, specifications and grading and location plan, it shall have

:the fight to take into consideration the suitabllity of the
‘proposed building or other structure, and of the materials of
iwhich it is to be built, to the site upon which it is proposed to
erect the same, the harmony thereof with the surroundings and the
effect of the bullding or other structure or the roadway, as
planned, on the'autlook from the adjacent or neighboring property.

No fence or wall shall be erected, p}aced or altered on any lot
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nearer to any street than the minimum set back line as prcvidéd

hereinafter in paragraph 3. Where two adjacent houses are of

different distances from the street, no fence or wall hetween

[ these two lots shall be closer to the street than the front

corner of the house most distant from the street, Fences where
permitted shall not exceed forty~-two {(42) inches in height and
shall not impede surface drainage. The restriction in this
paragraph shall not apply to enclosures of open patios or open
garden courts and shall not apply to retaining walls required by
topography; which enciosures and retaining walls shall require

the written consent and approval of the said parties of the first

part as to location, size, height, materials used and type of

construction.

V. EASEMENTS, ETC,:

(a) Easments éﬁ shown on the recorded plat of Sweet Air
Farms are hereby reserved to within Declarants, their personal
representatives and assigns, for the purpose of the construction,
ingtallation and maintainence ﬁf sanltary and storm water sewers,
poles for electric power and telephone lines, and for other
utilities, both above and below the surface of the land, and they
further reserve said easements for the purpose of éffecting
proper surface drainage of the lots in such manner as in the
opinion of the Declarants, their personal representatives and
assigns, shall be proper. |

(b) Declarants reserve the right to convey to any public
authority and to any corporation having the power to acquire the
same, as a dedication to public‘use, that area between the exist-
ing right of way line of Sweet Air .Road and the proposed widening
line as shown on the aforesaid Plat of Sweet Air Farms, as well
as the revertible slope easement &a shown on the aforesaid Plat
and the drainage easement as shown on the aforesald Plat of
Sweet Air Farms, recorded as aforesaid.

VI. OFFENSIVE ACTIVITIES, ETC.:
(a) No noxious or offensive trade or activity shall be

carried on upon a lot; nor shall anything be done thereon which

Aol R oy | B e A oy B F W it e ey e = e w T rekemr e s n—-i-: LT I T L N N L
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may be or become a nulsance or annoyance to the neighﬁ&%heud.
(b) No chickens, ducks, geese or other types or kind of

fowl, nor horses, ponles, cows, or livestock of any kind whatso~

| ever, may be kept, bred or maintained on any lot or lots or in

fany dwellihg or building erected thereon, nor shall any owner
I'or occupant be permitted to breed domestic animals such as cats, }
| dogs, etc, {
| (c) No sign of any kind shall bhe displayed to the public |
view on any lot except one professional sign of not more than one ‘
square foot, one sign of not more than five square feet adver-

A
ltising‘the property for sale, or signs used by a builder to +

s *advertise the property during the construction and sales period,
I
il not to exceed one hundred square feet for each such sign.

VII. DURATION, VIOLATIONS, ETC,:

. {a) These covenants and restrictions ghall run and bind

the land and shall be binding upon all of the parties and all of
the persons claiming under them until thirty (30) years from the

gy -

date hereof, at time said covenants shall automatically extend

T opw i A e -

for successive periods of ten (10) years, unless, by a vote of
the majority of the then owners of the lots in fee simple or the
leasehold estate therein {(excluding mortgagees under mortgages,

:note holders and Trustees under Deeds of Trust on saild properties

- P g S e wr -y m= F
= L] 4

;' or parts thereof, and also excluding owners of annuval rents who

have a reversionary interest therein, 1if any), it shall be agreed
&r

to change as herein specified shall be made by the recording
among the Land Records of Baltimore County sixty days prior to the

CAW OFFICES | expiration of the said thirty (30) years or any ten (10) year

|

ARROLD, DEAUCHEMIN | !
k HUBER, P, renewal period, *

{

BUITE 300 |
PAIRVIEW PEDERAL BLDG,

PIBE BALYO, NAT'L miKE . {b) 1In the event of the violation or attempted violation

ELLICOTT CITY, MD,
21043

44%.1110

of the within covenants and restrictions, it shall be lawful for
the Declarants or any other person or persons owning any lot on
the Plat of Sweet Alir Farms subject to thesge restrictions, or
such persons who shall have been granted the right of enforcement *
hereunder, to prosecute any proceedings at law or in eguity,
against the person or persons ﬁiolat}ng or attempting to violate

- |l any such covenant or restriction to reguire the restoration of

i
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said property to be in conformity with these covenants and

restrictions and/or recover damagéa or other dues for such ' 1.

violatian;‘

(c) The invalidation of any one of these covenants by
judgment or Court Decree ghall in no way affect the validity of

any of the other provisions contained herein, and the remainder

thereof shall rémain in full force gnd effect.h

= (@) Any and all of the rights and powers (including

digcretionary powers and rights) herein reserved by or conferred

upon the said Declarants herein may be assigned or transferred by

L the said Declarants to any one or more corporations or associations

agreeing to accept them., Until such assignment, any discretionary
powers or rights shall-be exercised by the within Declarants and

their judgment shall be final and conclusive in such discretionary

matters. Upon the recordation of an appropriate assignment of the

rights and powers among the Land Records of Baltimore County the
grantee or grantees of such rights and powers shall thereupon

and thereafter have the right to exercise and perform all the

;ightﬁ and powers reserved by or conferred upon the said
Declarants by this Declaration. The within Declarants reserve the
right, éo long as they have any interest in the aforesiad Sweet
Air Farms, to waive such portions of the protective covenants and

restrictions herein set forth, except as to Items Nos. I and II,

as they may deem for the best interest of the development, Upon

the Assignment of the rights and powers herein referred to, the

within Declarants shall have no further rights, powers or duties

LAW OrFFioEe hereunder,
ARNOLD, DEAUCHEMIN l

® RUBER. P VIII, If any provisions of the covenants and restrictions

SVITE ROQ
FAIRVIEW FERIAAL BLDOD,

et sacte. marL s | herein contained or the application of such provision to any

RELLICOTT CITY, MO,
L1043

- personh or circumstances shali be held invalid, the remainder of

these covenants and restrictions, or the application of the

provigiona thereof to persons or circumstances other than those

as to which it is held invalid, shall not be affected thereby. l
| IX. The provisions herein contained shall run with the

land and shall inure to the benefit of and be enforceable by the
sald Herbert J. Arnold, Richard R. Beauchemin and Gegorge L. Huber,

T W oA LY | =r el ey vy e Sien ol e - g el - -k P+ ot o ol g B Bl g S gl iyt Gy AW R = By IR HE BvR L LI a b r = F
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Jr., their successors and assigns or the Owner of any leasehold
or fee simple interest (not including the reversionary, mortgagee
or beneficial interest) of any lot, their respective personal

' representatives, successors and assigns and the failure by the

' said Herbert J. Arnold, Richard R, Beauchemin and George L. Huber,

' Jr., or any lot owner to enforce any restriction, condition or

| covenant herein contained shall not in any event be deemed a

" waiver of the right to do so thereafter as to the same breach or

i
as to one occuring prior or subseqguent thereto.

X. It is hereby expressly provided that nothing herein
| contained shall constitute a dedication of any street shown on \
' any Plat of Bird Hill Estates, the title to all such streets

idesignated 0n'any sald Plat belng hereby expressly reserved to the
|
!

said Herbert J, Arnold, Richard R. Beauchemin and George L, Huber,

i :
Jr., nor shall any deed from Herbert J., Arnold, Richard R,

| Beauchemin and George L. Huber, Jr., hereafter made conveying any
 part of the land shown and included in any such Plat be held to
convey the title to or to dedicate the bed of, any street except
’whére expressly so conveyed or dedicated in the deed.

The said Herbert J. Arnold, Richard R, Beauchemin and

George L, Huber, Jr., hereby gives and grants to each owner

hereafter acquiring title to any lot, the right to such uge of
!the streets shown on any such plat as may be necessary for

. reagsonable and convenient ingress and egress to and from the lot
belonging to such owner, but, subject to the uses by sald Owners,
the said Herbert J. Arnold, Richard R, Beauchemin and George L.
Huber, Jr., expressly reserve to themselves the title to both the

surface and beds of all such streets and the right to use and

occupy the same and further reserves the right to grade, change

the grade of, regrade, change the location of, partially close or
close any street or private lane shown on any sald Plaﬁ, but no
change of location or closing shall be made that will materially
interfere with the sald right of convenient ingress and egress

IN WITNESS whereof the said Herbert J. Arnold, Richard
R. Beauchemin and George L. Huber, Jr., have caused this

Declaration to be rexecuted by affiﬁing their hands and seals,

:
I
(
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| The within Declaration is executed by Edgar A, Kalb and

Estella M. Kalb, his wife, the holders of a Mortgage from Herbert

J. Arnold, et al, dated October 7, 1976 and recorded among the

Land Records of Baltimore County in Liber E.H.K.Jr., No. 5684

folio 101, solely for the purpose of subordinating the same to

the within Declaration of Restrictions and for no other purpose

whatsoever, retaining the lien of said Mortgage on all of the

i property therein described,

WITNESS

*

KALE

AAMS.@.A.&:]MM@&
/ .

| )’
STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF ¢ lliiiww TO WIT:
o )‘Lc(/ | . ‘
I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this X% day of (75eCs,
1978, before me, the subscriber, a Notary Public of the State of
Maryland in and for County, personally appeared
Herbert J. Arnold, and he acknowledged the aforegoing Declaration

ESTELLA M. KALB

’_;5:::: be his act for the uses and purposes therein contained and as
D.niﬁqned and sealed the same in my presence.

G} ]

AS WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal.

i‘t

i ﬁu&%ﬁ’ {/f/szé% _(SEAL)

Notary Public

/( s001) /{ 2’/4 f.../ut" _

Jeiliy 2 197
g%RTE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF y TO WIT:
I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this day of

1978, before me, the subscriber, a Notary Public of the State of
Maryland in and for County, personally appeared
Richard R. Beauchemin, and he acknowledged the aforegoing
Declaration to be his act for the uses and purposes therein

At
;;JQEEiquntainad and as signed and sealed the same in my presence.
tn? O o~
€< ROAL
f;./ngmry\?x: AS WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal,
}{? H*zn:r:;) )
‘\%\"l j y. Commission Expires:

‘ﬁyg%fJ ELﬂdﬂ v Eg

T .

|

|

i

——re
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e B AS WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal.
LT D SR ) '
Eli . i ] Y,
;\ rf(\.. “’HLIE | /. '
o i _ .
\'\;‘I?;;‘cﬁgﬁ,,}?y Commission Expires: (crtad /( “///"" f_{lﬁ_ L
RN o Notary Public
Dot /974
* | STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF ‘;/-L/)zazf’lc-a'».fte’/ , TO WIT:
l L J'“ - ¥
| I HEREBY CERTIFY that on thig . V% 4 day of ¢ "/f"’“f(ﬂ
1978, before me, the subscribed, a Notary Public of the State of
 Maryland in and for County, personally appeared Edgar
A. Kalb and Estella M. Xalb, his wife and they acknowledged the
aforegoing Declaration to be their act for the uses and purposes
..~ I therein contained and as such signed and sealed the same in My
.+ W V-]l presence.
;oA LA M . .
T pr AS WITNESS my- hand and Notarial Seal.
L )7
I . | f
.o My Commission Expires: /6"‘?;‘&.} /( /// Li("/f..-(
"f X : Notary Public
| :
i
|
|
(Yetavay [2TERSC7  OL-L- 0
AW OFFICeY AT L M. 1
qmri'n'tﬁ'. bfﬂﬂCHEEi;i}g AU i

A RUDER, P.A
BUITE 200

FAIRVIEW FEOERAL BLDO, |

P18 BALYO, NAY'L PIKE

ELLICQTY CIvY, MD
21043

49011 1D

1978, before me, the s
| Maryland in and for
L. Huber, Jr., and he
be his act for the use

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF /“t(li)41i), 70 WIT:

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this

-UBEHSBBG PAGE 21

o ) ’ﬁd&}' of (I)\J/if.(#’

ubscriber, a Notary Public of the State of
County, personally appeared George

acknowledged the aforegoing Declaration to

l-

o

s and purposes therein contained and as
ﬁggh signed and sealed the same in my presence.

q}(
Rec'd for racord MAY 8 '1978 atq 7R

Por Blmgx X. Eahline, Jr., Clexk /
Maill % J ,(.)/ J/)qu,u:'l WaninF Af,&'
A4
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ﬁﬁy. Xavier Spiegel
3122 Parktowne Road

can, e /O Baltimore, MD 21234

(410) 661-2192

Born February 20, 1939 - Baltimore, MD

University of Illinois, Urbana, Illinois
M.S. Metallurgical Engineering, 1963
Loyola College, Baltimore, Maryland
B.S. Physics/Engineering, 1961

American Association of Mining, Metallurgical
and Petroleum Engineers

American Society of Englneering Educators

American Society for Metals (Executive
Committee 1975 - present; past Chapter
Chairman)

Institute of Transportation Engineers

Maryland Academy of Sciences {(Advisory Board

1970-present; Scientific Council 1982-89)

Maryland Institute for Metals

Sigma Pi Sigma

President, Maryland Acad. of Sciences,
1985-89

Trustee, Maryland Acad. of Sciences, 1985-89

A.E.C. - Radiation Health Physics - 1964

N.S.F. - Undergraduate Laboratory Dev.~ 1969

Center for Materials Research - Contract ISIS
1©81-83

SREB Computer Facilities 1967-71

Westinghouse Electric Corporation 1982-84

Bureau of Mines 1982-85

"Ternary G & E Silicides and Germanides

of Transition Elements", F. X. Spiegel, D.
Bardos and Paul Beck, Tran. AIME, Vol. 227,
June 1963, 575-579.

"Beta - Manganese Phases in Ternary Systems
of Transition Elements with Silicon,
Germanium or Tin', D.I. Bardos, R.K. Malik,
F. X. Spiegel and Paul A. Beck, Trans. AIME,
Vol. 236, January 1966, 40-47.

"On the Measurement of the Coefficient of

Restitution of the 'Superball'", F. X.

Spiegel and B. J. Weigman, Am. Jour. Ph. 34,
719 (1967).




10

11

12

13

14

"A Falling Sphere in a Viscous, Rotating
Liquid”, B. J. Weigman and F. X. Spiegel, 2am.
Jour. Ph. 35 678 (1967).

"A Statistical Analysis of Periodic Motion"™
F. X. Spliegel and B. J. Welgman, Am. Jour.
Ph. 35 678 (1967).

"The Lecture Laboratory®*, F. X. Spiegel and
B. J. Weigman, Am. Jour. Ph. 39 706 (June
1971) .

"Advanced Experimentation for Sophomores"
F. X. Spiegel, Am. Jour. Ph. 39 702 (June
1971).

"The Lecture Laboratory", F. X. Spiegel and
B. J. Weigman, The Physics Teacher 9 392-293

(October 1971).

"Laboratory Notes and Procedures®, F. Xavier
Spiegel, Bernard Weigman, and Helene F.
Perry, 1973.

"The Senjior Thesis Design Projects: An
Innovative Approach Combining Traditional
Design with Real-World Communication
Experience”, F.X. Spiegel and G.S. Kohne,
Int. J. Appl. Engng. Ed., Vol. 4, No. 1.,
pp. 17-22, 1988.

"Crystal Models for the Beginning Student™,
F. Xavier Spiegel, NIST Special Publication
822, November 1890 31-44.

"An Automated System For Creep Testing,"®

F. Xavier Spiegel and Bernard Weigman, NASA
Conference Publication 3151, November 1991,
251-262.

"Five Experiments In Materials Science For
Less Than $10.00, F. Xavier Spiegel, NASA
Conference Publication 3151 November 1991,
263-265.

"A Systems Approach To Local Problems," F.
Xavier Spiegel,Responsible Change for the
21lst Century, August 12-21, 1991, Palm
Springs, California, USA,National Institute
for Curriculum Development, Enschede, The
Netherlands
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16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

"An Automated DATA Collection System for a
Charpy Impact Tester", Bernard Weigman and F.
Xavier Splegel,NASA Conference Publication
3201,371-376

"Experiments in Materials Science from
Household Items", F. Xavier Spiegel, NASA
Conference Publication 3201, 377-384

““Crystal Models for the Beginning Student!'’,
F. Xavier Spiegel, Journal of Materials
Education, Vol.14, Nos 5&6 1992, 375-388

““Continuous Undirectional Fiber Reinforced
Composites, Fabrication and Testing,'' W.D.
Wampler, F.X.Spiegel, H.A.West, Journal of
Materials Education, Vol. 14, No.4 1992,293-
302, Also,NASA Conference Publication
3259,43-50

““Digital Data Collection For the Charpy
Impact Tester'',G.S.Kohne & F.X.Spiegel,
Journal of Materials Education,Vol. 15, 1&2
1993, 91-100

““Design & Construction of a Tensile Tester
for the Testing of Simple Composites'',Mark
A. Borst & F.X.Spiegel,NASA Conference
Publication 3259, 51-100

““Inexpensive Materials Science
Demonstrations!!, F.Xavier Splegel, NASA
Conference Publication 3259,119-124

““An Automated Digital Data Collection and
Analysis System for the Charpy Impact

Tester'', Glenn S. Kohne & F. Xavier Spiegel,
NASA Conference Publication 3259, 469-480

““Crystal Models for the Beginning Student:
An Extension to Diamond Cubic!'!, Harvey A.
West & F. Xavier Spilegel, Journal of
Materials Education, Vol. 16, No. 4, 1994,
also NASA Conference Publication 3304, August
1995

““Demonstrations in Materials Science From
the Candy Shop'',F. Xavier Spiegel, 1995
Annual Conference Proceedings ASEE, 588-590,
June 25-28,1995, Anaheim, California, Also,
NASA Conference Publication 3304,187-192

““Factorial Design: An Eight Factor
Experiment Using Paper Helicopters'', Michael



Pending
Publications

26

27

28

Kozma & F. Xavier Spiegel NASA Conference
Publication 3330, May 1996, 131-148

“"There Are Good Vibrations and Not So Good
Vibrations'', F. Xavier Spiegel NASA
Conference Publication 3330, May 19%6, 317~
322

"“A Novel Approach To Hardness Testing'', F.
Xavier Spiegel & Harvey a. West, NASA
Conference Publication 3330, May 1996, 323-
328

“"Incorporating Materials Scilence Projects in
a Capstone Design Course'', F. Xavier Spiegel
& Paul J. Coyne,Jr. ASEE Conference
Proceedings on CD ROM, Washington, D.C., June
1996

““Factorial Design: The Efficient Technique
for the Design of Experiments'!', Ann M.
Nickle & F. Xavier Spiegel, accepted, 8th
IOSTE Synposium, Edmonton Alberta, Canada,
August 17-23 1996

Accepted Update New: 96, Los Alamos, New
Mexico, October 19%6, ~~“Update New, the
Experience of one College'', F. Xavier
Spiegel, ~“"Elasticity, Plasticity, and
Anelaticity: Demonstrations'', F. Xavier
Spiegel, "TA Magnetic Dilemma: A Case
Study'', F. Xavier Spiegel

““Common Techniques for the Identification
and Analysis of Unknown Metals and Alloys'!,
Glenn S. Kohne & F. Xavier Spilegel, submitted
to Journal of Materials Education

Proprietary bocuments for the Westinghouse
Electric Corporation

"The MATE Survey of Air Force Test
Equipment", F. Xavier Spiegel, 1979.

"Review of MATE Study Procedures," F. Xavier
Spiegel, 1979.

"Systems Study of a MATE Demonstration Module
for Air Force Facilities," F. Xavier Spiegel,
1980.

"Human Factors and the MATE System," F.
Xavier Spiegel, 1980.



Other Proprietary Documents

"Instruments for the Sorting and
Identification of Scrap Metal," F. Xavier
Spiegel and E. Horowitz, ISIS Publication,
January 1982.

"Helping Students Write Well," Barbara E.
Fassler Walvoord, Contributor, pp. 99-103.

"Basic Guidelines for Spark Testing," F.
Xavier Spliegel and John Ross, ISIS
Publication, 1982.

"The Identification and Analysis of Metals
and Alloys", F. Xavier Spiegel, ISIS
Publication, 1982.

"Spark Testing Data on Thirty-two Selected
Alloys," F. Xavier Spiegel and John Ross,
ISIS Publication, 1982.

"The ISIS Spark Test Reference Chart", F.
Xavier Spiegel and John Ross, ISIS
Publication, 1982.

Additional
Information Visiting Scientist for Maryland Academy of

Sciences - 1963 -

Consultant to Dr. Werner Spitz, Medical
Examiner, 1970

Director of off campus research 1963 -

Director of Internship Program for Science
Majors, 1970 - 86

Member of special committee to Study Computer
Facilities

Research at the University of Illinois in the
field of transition elements and x-ray
diffraction.

Research at Loyola in the field of Thermionic
Emission, Fileld Emission, Photoelectric
Emission, Aerosol Physics and the use of
closed circuit TV for undergraduate
experimentation.

Research at the Johns Hopkins University in

the areas of X-Ray Fluorescence, Optical

Emission Spectroscopy, Acoustic Emission,
Von Karman Critical Velocity, Creep
Characteristics of Rope, Thermal Analysis



Thermography, Hardness Testing,
Instrumentation.

Research at the David Taylor Research and
Development Laboratory, Annapolis, Md. in the
area of Composite Fabrication.

Certificate of Achievement from Army ROTC
1970, 1975, 1980.

Selected to Outstanding Educators of
America, 1972
Selected to Engineers of Distinction 1973
Co-director of Computer Facilities 1973-75
Alumnus of the Year 1974 - Loyola College
Chairman - Dept. of Physics, Engineering
and Computer Science, Loyola College 1973-
1980.
Invited to Participate in the First
International Congress on the Use of Case
Studies in Engineering 1979.
Invited to Observe Polaris Missile Shot 1977
Research Scientist - The Johns Hopkins Center
for Materials Research 1981 ~ 1983.
Fellow-by-Courtesy, The Whiting School of
Engineering 1983 -
Participated i1n BACWAC 1981 - 1982
Associate Professor of Engineering - Loyola
National Educators' Workshop Committee 1990-
International Organization for Science and
Technology Education 1990 -
Nominated and elected to Order of the
Engineer 1995
Who's Who in Science and Engineering, 1996
Chair, Materials Division ASEE 1995-1996,
1996-1997 Nominated & Elected
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SWEET AR ROAD
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Tan Acct BE-D00-000ALY
Mark anag Man, Stershic
FA0G Sweet Air Eoad
Faldwin, NME 27017

LOT

LEYLAND CYPRESS
HEDGE

FORSYTHIA HEDGE

LEYLAND CYPRESS

Sweet Air Road (Ex. 40’ R/W)

HEDGE N 650"+ TO CARROLL MANOR ROAD.

50" MBSL

=

GOLDEN GLOBE
ARBORYITAE

LEYLAND CYPRESS HEDGE

JUNIPERS / PEACH TREES
ORNAMENTAL PONDS

LOT

Tax Acct. #18-00-0024¢4
Bill and Cindy Lane
4917 Sweet Air Road
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Baldwin, MD 21013 =
S
v
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Owner:

Property Address:

Tax Acct.:

Subdivision Name:

Election Dist.:

Councilmanic Dist.:

Zoning:

Lot Size:

RROLL
JMANOR RIDGE
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Copyright ADC The Map People

Permiited Use No. 41197513

VICINITY MAP

Scale: 1" = 2000

Mr. & Mrs. Jonathan Aroﬁwmo:

4913 Sweet Air Road
Baldwin, MD 21013
Plat Book 40; Folio 73: Lot 5

18-00-002463

Sweet Air Farms
10

o

R.C.# L

1.59 acres/ ©9,200.4+ s.1.

Note: Information showh nerecn is approximate and
for illustrative purposes cnly.

Daft - MCCune - Walker, Inc.

A Team of Land Planners,
[ andscape Archilects,
Ermgineers, Surveyors &
Environmental Professionals

200 East Pennsylvania Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21286

410 296 3333

Fax 296 4705

PLAT TO ACCOMPANY

VARIANCE PETITION

BEFORE THE BOARD OF APPEALS

THOMPSON PROPERTY

N.T.S.

Date: June 26, 1998

Project No: 98110
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Lomputed: Drown:
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